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FORMNO4 
(See Rule 42) 	 . 	. 

In The Central Administrative Tribunal 
GUWAHATI BENCH : GUWAHATI 

ORDER SHEET 
APPLICATION NO /c 	O 	OF 199 

App1ican(sc  

Respondent(s)  

• Advocate for Applicant(s) 

Advocate for Respondent(s) 

/. 	 &t /1 / d9 
LI? 4JL VL 

Notes of the Regstry 	Date 	 Order of the Tnbuna 

11.4.00 Heard Mr.S.Sarma learned counsel for 

the applicant and Mr.A.Aeb  Roy, Sr.C..G.S.0 

forthe respondents. 	- 
a 	 t 

Perused the application. Application 

is admitted4 Issue notice on the respon 
........w 	( 	 . dents by registered post. Returnable by 

4 weeks. List on 15.5.00 for written 

statement and further orders. 

Meet  
lm 

- 	

- 

15.5.00 Learned 	Sr. 	C.G.S.C. 	Sri 	A. 	Deb 

oc 	çr Roy 	prays 	for 	two weeks time to file 

written statement. Prayer allowed. 

List 	on 	1.6.2000 	for 	written 

statement and further orders. 

9 vo'Fi 
Member(J) 

I 	AAJ f9r9?C 
r t d 
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Order of the Tribunal 
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3.7.00 

im 

On the práyer of Mr.B,S.Bas,uJnatary, 

learned Addl.C.G.S.C. two weeks time 

is granted for filing of written 

statnent. List on 25.7.00 fr filing 

of written statenent and further otders. 

Member(A).,? dt' 

C-- 

rt--- 

• 	c-//- 

e- /4-P 

Q,. 

16.11 .00 Present : The Hon ble Mr Jtjc DJU, 
chowdhury, Vice_Chairman. ' 

Six weeks time is granted to the 

respondents to enable them to file 

written statement on the prayer of Mr 

B.S.Basumatary, learned Addi .CIG.S.C. 

List on 18.12.2000 for written state-

ment and further orders. 

J\- Q &i2 	(- 

k Vice Chairman 

pg 

8.12.00 	 No representation. List on 1.1.2001. 

'ienDer(A) 	 Vice-Chairgan  

trd 

II 

p 
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16.3 .01 

Vice-Chairman 

23.4.0 

/\ro 	[ 

List on 23.4.01 to enable the 

respondents to file written statement. 

'Cçc 
Men er 

List on 9.5.01 to enable the appli-
Cant to file rejoinder. 	 - 

Member 	 ViceChairman 

361,  0.A. 128/2000, 

otesoftheRegithy I 
	

Order of the Tribuna 

1.•1 .200.J Npwritten statement has so far 

been filed by the respondents. 
• 	List after four weeks for filing 

of written statement. List on 31.1.01 

for written statement and further 

orders. 

Vice-Chairman 

/E4 

mk 

31, •1 .01 
Shillon 

Written statement has been filed, 

) The applicant may file rejoinder, if any 

within four weeks from today. 

List on 16.3.01 for order, 

(c L 
LL, 	LL 
	 Member 	 Vice-Cha irman 

No  

19.5.01 

trd 

Writlen statement has been 

filed. List on 22.5.2000 to enable 

the applicant to file rejoinder. 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

I 



Notes of the Regstry 	Date 	 Order of the trihinab 
• 	 225691 	Written statement has been fid. The 

applicant may fil, rejoinder if any, within 

2 weeks from today. 

List on 8.4-01 for orders, 

onr1dm 	 1I,  
Vice-Chairman 

bb 

\\ 



O.*. 128/2000. 

 

of the Registry Date 

2001 

Order of. the Tribüna 

 

Written stutemunt has been filed. The 

e respondents may file r.Doindsr, if me# any, 

thin two eke. 

Ljst on 2-7-2001 for order. 

b' 	 cA.'i tcA.4  tjgu 

I 
mb 

2.7.2001 

tIsmb.r 

Written statement has been filed. Hoavaz, 

applicant* has not filed any rejoinder. 

Ust for heearing on *4-8-2001. In the mean 

while applicant may file rejoinder if any. 

Member 
bb 

14.8.01 I prayer has been made on behalf of 

Mr A.Deb Roy, learned Sr .C.G .S.0 for 
adjournment of the case. 

List on 20.8.2001 for hearing. 

Member 	 Vice -Ch airmap 

?0  p 1 2.-rfV/ 

/,E 9A 

II f._ 

/Z.... 	I 

I 20.8.01 

im 

122.8.2001 

On the prayer of learned counsel 

for the parties case is adjourned to 

2248.01 for hearing. 

Mnbër " 	 Vice—Chairman 

Heard the learned counsel for the 

parties. Hearing concluded. Judgment deliered 

in open court, kept in separate sheets. The 

application is allowed. No order as to costs. 

M 
i1 

m DOIr 	 Vice-Chairman 
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CENTRAL ADIIINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GU1 TAHAT I BENCH 

0. A . / LX No. 128 	 . 	2000 

DATE OF DECISION 

Shri H. angawia 	 APPLICANT(S) 

Mr M.K. Choudury and Mr S. Sarma 	 FOR 1H APPLICANT(S) 

Tt'T)TTC' - 
VJfl.)L)..' 

Th Union ofThdiaandothr 	 RESPcTr)ENT(S) 

Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C. 	 ADVcCATE i0R THL 
RESPONDENTS. 

THE 113NBLE MR JUSTICE D.N. CHOWDHURY, VICE-CHAIRMAN 

THE i;ON'BL MR K.K. SHARMA, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see 

the judgment P 

To he referred t the Reporter or not ? 

'-iether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy cf he 

udgnent ? 

4.'iriether the judgment is to be circulated to be other, 
Benches ? 

51. 
judgment delivered by Hon'ble Vice-Chairman 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI_BENCH 

Original Application No.128 of 2000 

Date of deciLon: This the 22nd day of August 2001 

The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N. Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman 

The Hon'ble Mr K.K. Sharma, Administrative Member 

Shri H. Sangawia, 
Store Keeper Grade IL, 
No.80(P) (NEC), 
Survey of India, 
Shiflong Applicant 

By Advocates Mr M.K. Choudhury and Mr S. Sarma. 

- versus - 

The Union of India, represented by the 
Secretary to the Government of .  India, 
Ministry of Home Affairs, 
New Delhi. 

The Surveyor General of India, 
Dehradun, Uttar Pradesh. 

The Additiohal Surveyor General, 
Eastern Zone, 

• 	Calcutta. 

The Director, 
North East Circle, 
Survey of India, 
Shiflong. 

• 5. The Director General, 
Surveyor General of India, 
N e w Delhi. • 	 Respondents 

By Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

V 

0RD.ER(0R,J) 

IIQRLLRY. J. (V.C. 

This application under Section 19 of the A d ministrative 

Tribunals Act, 1985 has arisen- and is directed against the order im posing 

the punishment of compulsory retirement from service which was also 

subsequently upheld in appeal pdr review. 
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The 	applicant 	at the 	relevant time 	was holding the 	post of 

Store 	Keeper 	Grade II in the 	Office of the Survey of India and posted 

at the 	North East Circle, 	ShIflong. 	While 	he 	was 	serving as 	such, the 

respondent 	authority initiated 	departmental 	proceeding 	under 	Rule 14 

of 	the 	CCS 	(CCA) Rules, 	1965. 	Sequel to 	the 'aforesaid enquiry, the 

authority 	im posed 	the 	penalty 	of 	co m pulsory 	ietire m ent fro m 	service 

vide order dated 20.8,1996 with a direction for recovery of the depreciated 

• value of loss of stores amounting to Rs.60,128.91 (Rupees sixty thousand 

one hundred twentyeight and paise ninetyone only) from the applicant's 

Death-cum-Retirement Gratuity and other pensionary benefits. The 

applicant thereafter preferred an appeal as well as review before the 

Appellate Authority, which were also turned down in due course. Being 

aggrieved, the applic.ant moved this application assailing the aforesaid 

orders. 

We have heard Mr S. Sarma, learned counsel for the applicant 

as well as Mr A. Deb Roy, learned Sr. C.G.S.C. Considering the materials 

on record in its entirity it appears that the enquiry conducted by;the 

respondents was not in letter and spirit mentioned in the C CS (C C A) 

Rules, 1965. The applicant, from the inception of the enquiry, raised 

his objection for change of the Inquiry Officer for the reasons indicated 

in the application. Despite the objections, the respondent authority 
c2.k 

concluded the enquir.y process,. That apart, in our view the enquiry 

conducted was in violation of the principles of natural justice. The 

respondent authority relied upon the alleged admissions of the applicant, 

seemingly made before the Court of Enquiry. However, those materials 

which contained his admissions were not furnished. We have also gone 

through the enquiry proceedings, which also show that the applicant was 

put to cross-examination from the beginning, instead of following the 

procedure prescribed in the rules. In the circumstances, it would be 

difficult to uphold the enquiry proceedings, which terminated in the 

impugned orders. Accordingly the impugned order dated 20.8.1996 passed 

by the respondent No.4, Disciplinary Authority, imposing the penalty of 

compulsory retirement as well as the order dated 16.12.1996 passed by 

• 	. 	 the........ 
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the respondent No.3, Appellate Authority, rejecting the appal of the 

applicant and also the order dated 14.8.1998 passed by the Reviewing 

Authority upholding the orders of the Appellete Authority and the 

Disciplinary Authority are set aside. . . 

. 	Since we hare set aside the enquiry- proceeding only on the 

ground of natural justice, we- fully concede with the prayer of Mr A. 

Deb Ry for allowing the respondents to hold a fresh enquiry as :per 

• law. The respondents are directed to corn pleté the disciplinary proceeding 

s early as possible at. any rate within a period of three months from 

the date of receipt of the order. - 

- Subject to the above observation, the application is allowed. 

There shall, however, be no order,as to costs. 

C 

• 	 . 	

( 

 

K. K. SH.ARA ) 	 ( D. N. CHOWDHURY ) 
ADMINISTRATIVE -MEMBER 	• - 	 VICE-CHAIRMAN 
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(An application under Sections 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunals 	Act, 	1985) 

Title of the Case 	 O.A. Noi 	of 2000  

Shri H. Sangawia 	
... Applicant 

- Versus - 

Union of India & Ors. 	 . - - 

espondents 

V  LWX 

SL. NO. PAET1CULABS OF THE DOCUIIENTS PAGE NOS. 

i. Application 	... 1 to 35 

 Verification 	.. 36 

 V  Annexure-A 	 ... 37'4o 

 Annexure-B 	... 4 

b. Annexure-C 

V 	
6. Annexure-D L.C8 

 Annexure-E 

 Annexure-F 	 ... ta 

 Annexure-G 	... 

 .Annexure-H 	 .. 

• 	 11. Arinexurel 

12. Annexure-J 

For use in TribunaFs Office 

Date of filing 

2 	 Registration No.: 

REGISTRAR 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADNINISTATIVE TRIBUNAL: :GUWAHATI BENCH 

O.A. N./(29 of 2000 

BETWEEN 

Shri H. Sangawia, Store Keeper, Grade-
Ii, No. 80(P) (NEC), Survey of India, 
Shillong. 

- Applicant 

AND 

Union of India, represented by the 
Secretary,  to the Government 	of 
India, Ninistry of Borne Affairs, New 
Delhi-110001 

The Surveyor General of 	India, 
Dehradun, Uttar Pradesh. 

The Mdl. Surveyor General, Eastern 
Zone, 13, Wood Street, Calcutta 

The Director, North East Circle, 
Survey of India, Shillong. 

The Director General, 	Surveyor 
General of India, New Delhi 

Respondents 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION 

1. 

The application is against the following orders 

Order No.0 -627/4-A-302 dated 20.8.96 passed by 
the Respondent No. 3 imposing the punishment of 
compulsory retirement from service (Annexure-B). 

Office Order No. E2-336 dated 16.1-2-96 passed by 
the Addi. Surveyor General, 	Eastern Zone, 
Calcutta reJecting the appeal preferred by the 
Applicant (Annexure-D). 

Order No. LC-34/1196-PF dated 14.8.98 passed by 
the Lieutenant General, Surveyor General of 
India, reJecting the review petition passed by 
the Applicant (Annexure-F). 

1 
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Order dated 29.12.99 issued by the Additional 
Surveyor General, Eastern Zone, rejecting the 
prayer for revision (Annexure-I). 

Order dated 13.1.2000 (communicating Arinexure-I 
order) (Annexure-J) 

JURISDICTION OF THE TRiBUNAL. 

The applicant declares that the sub.ect matter of 

the instant application for which he wants redressal 

is well within the jurisdiction of the Honble 

Tribunal. 

LIMITATiON 

The applicant further declares that 	the 

application is within the limitation period prescribed 

under Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 

1985. 

FACTS OF THE CASE: 

4.1 	That the applicant files this application 

assailing the order under Memo No. C-527/4-A-302 passed 

by the Director, N.E. Circle in his order under Memo 

No. C-527-4-A..302 dated 20.8.96 passed by the Director, 

North East Circle., Survey of India, Shillong imposing 

the major penalty of compulsory retirement, pursuant to 

a departmental enquiry initiated vide Memo No. C-256/4-

A-302 dated 19.5.95 as also the order dated 16.12.96 

passed by the Addi. Surveyor General of India rejecting 

the appeal preferred by the Applicant and the order 

dated 14.8.98 passed by the Lieutenant General, Survey 

of India, rejecting the review application preferred by 

the applicant against the order imposing the 

punishment. 
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4.2 That adverting to the facts of the case, your 

Applicant is a citizen of India and a permanent 

resident of Shillong and therefore entitled to the 

protection of the legal rights available under Part Ill 

of the Constitution of India. 

4.3 That the Applicant was recruited as TTTB (Store 

Keeper) on 1.7.92 In the off ice of the Survey of India 

and posted in the North East Circle at Shillong. The 

Respondent authorities in recognition of his excellent 

service was pleased to effect promotion to Grade 1V, 

Grade 111 and finally to Grade II and was posted at 

Shillong with the No. 5 Party (NEC). 

4.4 That the Applicant was proceeded departmentally 

under Rule 14 of the Central Civil Services 

(Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1965 (the 

"Rules" for short) and in this regard served a 

Memorandum being No. C-25614-A-302 dated 19.5.1995 

which consisted of 2 articles of charges, the statement 

of imputation of misconduct s  list of witnesses and a 

list of documents proposed to be relied upon to prove 

the charges. The allegations as contained in Article 

I, revolved around alleged irregularities with 

Government Stores and failure to amount the 

deficiencies and thereby misappropriated Government 

Stores amounting to Rs.1,62,991/0 thereby violating 

Rules 3(1)(i) (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. The 

irregularitIes in stores were alleged to have been 

detected by a Board constituted by Director, N.E. 

Circle to complete the handing/taking over of stores of 

3 
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No. 5 Party (NEC) after the transfer of the Applicant 

to No. 80(P) NEC due to alleged failure on his part to 

complete the handing over Stores. 

Article II alleged that the Applicant while 

functioning as Store Keeper had allegedly forged the 

signature of his Os .C. Parties/Verifying Officer in 

the ledgers and invoices with an intention to hide the 

loss of Government stores and that some pages of his 

consumable items register were allegedly missing and 

exhibited lack of devotion to duty and integrity and 

violating Rule 3(i)(i) (ii) and (iii) of the CCS 

(Conduct) Rules, 1964 

Copy of the memorandum dated 19.5.95 referred to 

above is annexed hereto and marked as ANNEXURE-A. 

4.5 	That after the issuance of the aforesaid 

Memorandum dated 15.5.95, a preliminary hearing was 

held on 5.7.95 in the chambero of the Enquiry Officer 

appointed for the purpose and the regular hearing 

commenced from 24. 7.95. 

During the course of the preliminary hearing,t- he 

Applicant submitted a statement praying for furnishing 

certain additional, documents to enable him to prepare 

his written statement of defence and also submitted a 

list of witnesses to be made available for examination 

in his defence. 

4.6 That the departmental proceeding commenced in the 

form of hearing on different dates, the first of which 

was held on 247.95 and the Applicant submitted his 

4 
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written statement of defence as and when the articles 

of charge/allegations came up during the regular 

hearings held from time to time. 

To briefly summarise and narrow the compass in so 

far as this application is concerned, it is stated that 

the substantive allegations as contained in the said 

Memorandum dated 15.5.95, hinges upon loss of store 

items, and allegation of forgery to 

defalcate/misappropriate store items valued at 

Bs.1,62,991/- and that too, for items alleged to have 

been unaccounted/misappropriated for a period from July 

1987 to 13 July 1994, when the facts clearly indicated 

the stock verification had been done thoroughly and 

the item5 alleged to be short, had actually been 

accounted for and no allegation of misappropriation can 

be sustained in the 'wake of the evidence on record. In 

this regard reference may be made to the Defence 

Witnesses No. 3 and 4 examined during the enquiry who 

clearly stated that the store items alleged to be 

missing were either physically available or duly 

accounted for. 

4.7 That the first sitting of the departmental was 

held on 24.7.95, when surprisingly the allegations 

contained in AIticie II of the impugned show cause 

notice was taken up and three witnesses were examined 

on behalf of the prosecution to establish the charge of 

alleged forgery by the charged officer/Applicant. 

PW1, S.P. 	Das 	was asked to verify initial 	on 

Invoice No. 	336/SK/29P dated 226.92 and the 	said 

5 
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witness denied his initials on the carbon copy of the 

said invoice, while admitting his initials on the 

original copy of the same invoIce, indicating thereby 

the totally and unacceptable testimony of the said 

witness in so far as the allegation of forgery was 

concerned. The testimony of the witness No.1 cannot 

therefore be at all relied upon to base any conviction 

on the allegation levelled against the 

Applicant/charged officer. The records however 

established that the materials in the said invoice was 

taken into stock ledger and authenticated by the 

Officer Commanding No. 5 (P). It is relevant to state 

that the sub 3ect matter of the enquiry dated back to 

1992 and the delay itself casted doubts on the 

initiation of the proceedings itself. 

The prosecution witness No. 3, P. Deb, denied that 

he had affixed initials in the Consumable Store Ledger 

against issues made on 18.11.92 and 20.11.92 while 

admitting that the initials made on 11.12.92 was his s, 

which established that the said witness did not accept 

his initials one inch below or above for reasons 

unknown. The materials namely, paints etc. were 

purchased by the said witness and consumed for painting 

new batteries and steel tables etc. The denial of the 

said witness cannot remotedly establish the alleged 

charge of forgery for mere suspicion cannot form the 

substance of a charge of forgery. 

4.8 That in the sitting of the enquiry committee on 

24.7.95, the Presenting Officer traversed beyond the 

purview of the Rules in force, more specifically the 



CCS (CCA) Rules 1965, and started questioning the 

charged officer/Applicant (as witness No. 7) with 

regard to the allegations/charges as contained in the 

listed articles although these questionings by the 

Presenting Officer was not legally permitted and ran 

counter to the canons governing any departmental 

enquiry. It was for the prosecution to establish the 

charges as contained in the impugned show cause notice 

and by no stretch of imagination could the 

prosecution/authorities question the Applicant to 

elicit responses to the allegation at hand and use the 

same against him as has been done in the instant case 

and this alone vitiates the entire proceedings and 

renders the impugned order of punishment passed thereon 

liable to be set aside and quashed. The Applicant as 

the charged officer can never be produced as a 

prosecution witness as has been done which clearly runs 

counter to Article 22(5) of the Constitution of India 

and on this ground alone the entire proceedings and the 

impugned order of punishment are liable to be set aside 

and quashed. 

4.9 	That 	during the examination 	of 	the 

Applicant/charged officer, reference was made to two 

applications dated 24.4.95 and 29.5.95 wherein the 

Applicant was alleged to have admitted to the 

allegation of forgery when in fact the Applicant 

unaware of the niceties and legal implications of the 

word "forgery" readily affixed his signature, drafted 

by rank strangers solely to bring to an end the 

7 
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needless controversy that had arisen with regard to the 

stores of the company was in question. 

Be it stated here that the said applications dated 

24.4.95 and 29.5.95 do not figure in the listed 

documents annexed to the impugned show cause memorandum 

dated 19.5.95 and therefore the Inquiring Authority 

while relying on the aforesaid two applications caused 

grave preziudice and left the Applicant wholly 

unprepared and without any opportunity to prepare his 

defence. 

4.10 That on the second meeting of enquiry meeting 

held on 26.7.95, the Enquiry Officer surprisingly took 

up the allegations, contained in Article I of the 

impugned memorandum dated 19.5.95, when in the earlier 

hearing held on 24.7.95, the Enquiry Officer without 

deciding the allegation as contained in Article I of 

the impugned show cause notice dated 19.5.97 went 

beyond he articles of charge to take up piece-meal the 

articles of charges listed under the head of Article I 

of the charge sheet and as contained in the impugned 

order dated 19.5.97, which action is clearly beyond the 

provisions of the rules framed under the Assam SErvices 

(Discipline and Appeal) Rule,s 1964, more significantly 

Rules 7 and 9 of the said Rules which prima fade 

renders the impugned order of punishment based on such 

a farcical enquiry liable to be set aside and quashed. 

4.11 That in the second hearing conducted on 26.7.95, 

the Enquiry Officer took up hearing on Article I of the 

charge with reference to the Consumable Register along 

[J 
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with the list of items alleged to be short/deficient, 

and in the course of the bearings, the Applicant prayed 

for submission of a defEnce statement on 28.7.95 when 

other witnesses were to be examined. 

On the specifiC date in question when the hearing 

on Article I was unduly taken up, the presenting 

Officer opened 
up page 39 of the Consumable Store 

Ledger and the Initials of the Applicant as the charged 

officer was compared with 
the Attendance Register and 

allegedly it was found that the signatures were not 

tallying and based thereupon the pesenting Officer 

concluded that the Applicant as the charged officer had 

allegedly forged the signatures of the O.C. Flai. G.S. 

Chaudhuri. 

• 	4.12 That in the context of the Issues at hand and the 

• 	
facts detailed hereinabove, it is abundantly clear 

that the Respondent authorities 
while alleging that the 

Applicant had in any way forged any documents did not 

do so, by referring to any expert opinion as is 

normally required to do so, but left the decision to 

untrained in the niceties of 
the Inquiring Authority,  

comparisons of signatures and the finding of forgery as 

alleged 
cannot be relied upon or acted for purposes of 

Imposing ZanY penalt7. 

In the course of the hearing the 
Applicant/charged 

officer prayed for submissIon of defence statement and 

28.7.95 was the date fixed for submission of the 

written statement and accordingly the defence statement 

was duly filed denying the charges and highlighting 

10 
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the legal and procedural lapses conducted by the 

Inquiring Authorities during the course of the 

proceedings. 

Be it stated here that the Enquiry Officer instead 

of handling and taking up the charge listed under 

ARticle I of the impugned memorandum, rather took 

Article II (relating to forgery etc.) and went beyond 

the service rules in vogue governing any departmental 

enquiry.  - 

4.13 That on 28.7.95 when the third sitting of the 

enquiry was conducted the Applicant submitted his 

defence statement on Consumable Store Ledger relating 

to Article I and the Applicant thereafter was allowed 

to submit his statement of defence relating to the 

alleged loss of Government stores by 4.8.95. 

During the hearing, the Applicant/charged officer 

requested that three other witnesses be summoned on the 

part of the defence. Among the witnesses sought to be 

examined on behalf of the defence, the following were 

called for 

(1) 	Shri Sridhar Roy, Surveyor, No. 9(P) 

Shri T.R. Dhar, Store Keeper, No. 5 (P) 

Shri Parameshwar Ram, Khalasi, No. 5 (P). 

In the proceedings conducted by the Respondent 

authorities, a peculiar situation arose where the 

Commanding officer of No. 5 (P) appeared as a witness 

and deposed on alleged loss of certain items denying 

his own signatures in the Ledger when the facts 

10 
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indicated otherwize The witness be It stated here was 

solely responsible for this malicious proceedings 

actuated by personal and selfish interests and bent 

upon solely to wreak personal vengeance, to ensure that 

the Applicant suffered at this hands. The said witness 

as the Officer Commanding of No. 5 (P) had on several 

occasionS in flagrant abuse of his position as a 

superior officer had sought to seek undue favour for 

personal gain, through the Applicant who happened to be 

the Store Keeper of the company and due to the refusal 

on the part of the Applicant to be a party to such 

nefarious activities, the said witness out of personal 

animosity and hatred for the Applicant, deposed that 

the initials in the Ledger was not his own and in fact 

went beyond the terms of the enquiry and the 

allegations at hand to label the Applicant "incapable". 

The witness went on to depose that he was unable to 

monitor one such, item in question, in the midst of so 

many store items and in fact denied his own initials, 

conveniently stating that he could not recollect other 

related and relevant matters. 

The deposition of the said witness clearly 

Indicates that it is a mere denial of the initials on 

the Consumable Store Ledger, which by itself cannot 

constitute forgery or establish an allegation of 

forgery as has been done by the Enquiry Officer while 

presenting the enquiry report, holding that the charges 

as contained in Article Ill had been fully proved. Mere 

asumptioflS and surmises cannot be the foundation for 

establishment of guilt with regard to the serious 
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allegation of forgery as contained in Article II of the 

impugned memorandum. 

One other witness, A.B. Chakraborty (No.2) was 

already examined on behalf of the.defence and during 

the course of his examination, reference was made to 

office memorandum and the instructions of the Director, 

N.E. Circle, regarding inspection and authentication. 

The Applicant demanded a copy of the said office 

memorandum which would have helped him to meet the 

allegations, but.the same was denied. 

The Applicant had put initials wherever consumable 

issue columns were left blank for the period 1986 to 

1992 as per instructions of the.DNFCs and therefore 

there was no question of forgery. 

Defence Witnesses 3 and 4 during the examination 

regarding issue of curtains, jute mattings etc. and 

their answers establishes that all the stores items 

alleged to be short were physically available and fully 

accounted for in the ledgers. The deposition of these 2 

witnesses establishes beyond doubt that the allegations 

had no factual foundation. 

On 4.8.95, the Applicant submitted his written 

statement of defence relating to alleged loss of 

Government stores as contained in ARticle I and on the 

said day, defence witnesses 2 and 3 namely Sridhar Boy 

and T.B. Dhar were also examined and their depositions 

clearly proved that all stores/items etc. alleged to 

have been misappropriated were fully accounted for and 

p}ysically available. 
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On 8.8.95, the Presenting Officer questioned the 

Applicant/charged officer on the defence statement 

submitted earlier and the Presenting Officer directed 

to submit his briefs on 24.8.95 which was accordingly 

done and was read out by the Enquiry Officer. The 

briefs submitted by the Presenting Officer was a 

reassertion of the allegations of misappropriation of 

Government stores amounting to Rs.1,62,991/- and of 

forgery, both of which would not be supported by hard 

evidence. 

4.14 That the defence Assistant appearing on behalf of 

the Applicant/charged officer too submitted his defence 

briefs refuting the allegations and pointed out in 

clear terms how the principles of natural justice was 

flouted with impunity ever since the enquiry started 

with the preliminary hearing on 5.7.92 when the 

documents/records demanded for inspection so as to 

enable him to prepare his written statement was denied. 

The denial of the documents as sought for clearly 

pre3udiced his defence and vitiated the entire enquiry. 

it was also pointed out that the sub3ect matter of the 

enquiry covered a long period of six years (between 

1986-1992) and intiated well after the charged 

officer/Applicant was transferred out of No. 5(P) on 

19.5.95 and the delay itself was a ground which 

vitiated the proceedings. 

4.15 That the defence briefs also showed how the 

various items/stores listed and alleged to be 

misappropriated in the impugned memorandum of charges, 

V/ 	 1 	
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was correctly accotj.nted for and physicallY available in 

the stores and there being no shortage reported during 

yearly audit and inspection conducted for the years in 

question, that it between 1986 to 1992, the allegation 

of misappropriation and forgery was unfounded on all 

counts 

4.16 That conclusion of the departmental enquiry, the 

Enquiry Officer submitted his report on 29.9.1995, 

holding that the charge contained in Article I had been 

partly proved and the charge against the second head 

(under Article II) }ad been proved fully. 

The enquiry report while arriving at the 

conclusion regarding the two articles of charge, based 

on the findings solely on con3ectures and surmises and 

did not appreciate either the defence 

briefs/submissionS or the evidence adduced on behalf of 

the charged officer/Applicant and arrived at a perverse 

finding not borne out of hard evidence either oral or 

documentary. Floreover the Enquiry Officer relied upon a 

so called admission supposedly to have been made by the 

Applicant to the effect that he had forged the 

signature of his Officer Commanding without having the 

so called confession exhibited or proved and without 

considering the context and circumstances under which 

the same was made The Enquiry Officer thus traversed 

beyond the permissible limits available under the 

extant Rule to arrive at the findings by placing undue 

emphasis on a document not listed by the prosecution in 

the impugned memorandum of charges, to be relied upon 
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to prove the charges and thus prejudiced the Applicant 

who was caught unawares. 

A perusal of the analysis and assessment made of 

the evidence upon which the enquiry report has been 

based, it is abundantly clear that the Enquiry Officer 

relied solely on surmises land conjectures and never 

discussed the charges under separate heads on the 

actual evidence placed on record and therefore the 

findings cannot be relied upon to base any conviction 

of guilt. 

The Enquiry Officer arrived at a unilateral 

observation that the Applicant/charged officer 'took 

out stores under forged signatures amounting to 

Bs.1,25,142/-" which value was reduced •to Rs.1,17,699/ 

after certain items/stores were dropped and the value 

of the stores as per book value was ascertained as 

Rs.1,00,955/- (Rupees one lakh nine hundred and fifty 

five only). This alone exhibits the fact that the 

Respondent authorities were uncertain and unclear as to 

what was the quantity of stores etc. that was 

misappropriated -or-found to be short. 

The Enquiry Officer while submitting his report 

under 	challenge, arrived 	at 	a 	finding 	that the 

Applicant/charged officer 	had 	been 	"careless and 

negligent" about performIng Government duties, 	which 

finding per se is without any foundation and has to be 

totally 	disregarded 	in 	toto as 	being perverse and 

without any basis. 

15 
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The impugned enquiry report also referred to the 

• inability of the charged officer/Applicant "to carry 

out his duties correctly" even after serving for more 

than 24 years, and that his procedure of store keeping 

was not in order and was "in gross-violation of 

• standard instruction" and hence it was found that the 

Applicant/charged officer was "careless and negligent" 

in performance of Government duties and lacks In 

• 	
devotion to duties". This conclusion by itself clearly 

• 	 establishes how the Enquiry Officer on his own without 

keeping the evidence on record in mind arrived at the 

perverse finding with regard to the articles of charge 

in question. 

The enquiry report also made reference to alleged 

manipulation of entries at serial No. 164 against 

invoice No. 336/SK/296 dated 22.6.92 at page 22 which 

after investigation clearly established that the 

allegation was totally unfounded as also the admission 

of "forgery" alleged to have been made by the charged 

officer/Applicant. 

In so far as the alleged missing pages of the 

stock ledger where it was found that the Applicant had 

alleged signatures etc., the Enquiry Officer had' been 

informed that the failure to maintain the ledger was 

solely attributable to the book binder who had failed 

to maintain the pagination after the authorities had 

duly completed the certification of the records. The 

Applicant/charged officer therefore could not be 

faulted on this score. 

16 
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An overview of the inquiry report under challenge 

clearly establIshes the summary and casual manner by 

which the charges /allegations as contained In the 

impugned memorandum dated 17.5.98 was sought to be 

proved totally disregarding the contentions raised by 

the Applicant during the course of the enquiry and the 

evidence adduced thereof, thereby making a mockery of 

the entire proceedings. 

4.17 That after the said enquiry report was submitted 

on 29.9.95 the Applicant was allowed to submit his 

defence submission which was done on 3.11.1995, and in 

brief the Applicant submitted that the alleged delay on 

the part of the Applicant to hand over charge was 

unfounded and the so called delay was solely 

attributable to the Enquiry Officer. T.R.Dhar who 

refused the transfer and wont on extra-ordinary leave 

with effect from first week of January 1994 to first 

week of February 1994 and in the midst of the Officer 

Commanding met with an unfortunate accident in February 

1994 and had to take long leave. The delay in handing 

over charge was occasioned due to factors beyond the 

control of the Applicant and it was in undue haste that 

a Board was constituted for unilateral taking of charge 

without the presence of the Applicant and thereby 

raising serious doubts about the allegations of 

misappropriation or deficiencies in stock/stores etc. 

It was submitted that each of the items alleged to be 

found short was properly explained with hard evidence 

and the assumption that the Applicant/charged officer 

"appeared to be casual" was wholly unjustified and 

17 
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unfounded. It was contended on behalf of the Applicant 

that the principal charge of forgery if taken at its 

face value related to all the items alleged to have 

been misappropriated, but the Enquiry Officer on his 

own dropped as many as 14 listed items, which according 

to him were "trivial" nature, thereby clearly 

indicating that the allegation of forgery was unfounded 

and legally untenable.. 

The Applicant further contended that he had put 

his initials in the stock ledger wherever columns were 

left blank but did as acting on instructions of the 

D.N.F.C. and of O.N. Inspection, 1992 vide Si. No, 15 

in Exhibit 5(1) and no count could this be termed as 

forgery. The pages alleged to be missing in the stoOk 

ledger was not attributable to the Applicant as the 

ledger after authentication and proper 

verification/certification by the appropriate authority 

had been sent to an outside agency for binding and 

after re-binding the office failed to check or to re-

count or re-number the pages as it had already been 

certified and therefore the allegation that the 

Applicant was careless and negligent did not hold any 

water. The Applicant also explained the allegations of 

forgery of two invoices dated 22.6.92 and 10.6.92 and 

the error in srialisation at page 23 was an 

inadvertent error made through oversight. 

• The Enquiry Officer by relying on letters dated 

30.4.95 and 29.5.95 both of which were not listed in 

the memorandum of charges traversed beyond all 

permissible limits governing a departmental enquiry and 
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thereby caused serious prejudice to the charged 

of f icer /Applicant - 

The enquiry itself was conducted in a shoddy, 

unsystematic manner, in as much as the 

charge /allegation of forgery as contained in Article II 

of the memorandum sought to have taken up first and 

only then the allegation of misappropriation which had 

a close and direct bearing on the allegation of 

forgery, both being inter-linked, taken up for 

consideration. Noreover, the allegation of forgery 

dominated the proceedings when Article I was taken up 

by the Enquiry Officer which was contrary to all 

available norms. Besides the inquiring Authority ought 

to have conclusively proved the allegation of forgery ,  

which had a close nexus to the charge/allegation as 

contained in ARticle I of the impugned memorandum and 

the failure of the Inquiring Authorities in taking up 

the charges/allegations on a topsy-turvy manner 

clearly reveals the failure of the Respondent 

authorities in conclusively proving the articles of 

charges as listed in the impugned memorandum under 

challenge. 

4.18 	That upon submission of 	the 	defence 

briefs/submissions.,, the Disciplinary Authority after a 

prolonged lapse of over eight months vide order No. C-

527/4-A-302 dated 20.8.96, passed by the Director, 

North Eastern Circle imposed the major punishment of 

"compulsory retirement" from the date of the said order 

and further imposed the penalty of recovery of 
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depreciated value of loss of stores amounting to 

Rs..60,128.91 from the Death-cuzn-Retiremeflt Gratuity and 

other pensionary berief its. The Disciplinary Authority 

while passing the aforesaid order of punishment did so 

after agreeing with the findings of the Enquiry Officer 

as reflected in the enquiry report also under 

challenge. 

The Disciplinary Authority while passing the order 

of punishment did not however give distinct and 

independent reasons for agreeing with the findings of 

the Enquiry Officer, which is required to be done under 

the extant rules before imposition of any penalty. The 

impugned order of punishment dated 20.8.96, merely 

reiterate the allegations and observations of the 

Enquiry Officer as contained in his report on the 

finding which clearly betray the non-application of 

mind by the Disciplinary .  Authority. In the context of 

the issues raised hereinabove, the imposition of the 

major penalty of compulsory retirement is already 

unjustified, unwarranted considering the facts detailed 

hereinabove. 

The impugned order of punishment dated 20.8.98 

passed by the Respondent No. 4 does not prima fade 

deal with the distinctive articles of charges as 

contained in the memorandum of charges/allegations but 

in effect merely reaffirms the finding of the Enquiry 

Officer without giving Independent and cogent reasons 

for agreeing with the findings of the Enquiry Off icer. 
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A copy of the order No. C-527/4-A-302 dated 

20.8.96 passed by the tespondent No. 4 imposing 

the major punishment of compulsory retirement is 

annexed hereto and marked as ANNEXUREB 

419 That following the imposition of the major penalty 

of compulsory retirement and recovery of depreciated 

value of loss of stores amounting to Bs.60,128.91 from 

the death-cum-retirement gratuity, the Applicant 

preferred a statutory appeal on 20.9.96 addressed to 

the Iespondent No. 2 where the Applicant detailed the 

procedural and legally substantive flaws which vitiated 

the enquiry and seriously prejudiced the Applicant in 

his defence. 

In the said appeal, the Applicant pointed out 

that the statement of allegations was admittedly 

founded on a preliminary enquiry conducted by the 

Inquiry Board before the impugned memorandum of 

charges/allegations was served on him but in spite of 

demanding a copy of the report, the same was denied. 

The failure to do so caused serious prejudice and ran 

counter to the principles of natural justice. 

The appeal also contended that the allegation as 

contained in Article I regarding the alleged 

misappropriation of Ps.1,62,991F which the Enquiry 

Officer hold was partially proved was negated by the 

Disciplinary Authority who summarily held the said 

Article No. I also proved, when sufficient evidence was 

not available either by6 way of documentary or oral 

evidence to prove the allegation against Article. The 
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Disciplinary Authority while passing the impugned order 

of punishment under óhallenge failed to adduce or 

advance distinct and separate reasons for disagreeing 

with the findings of the Enquiry Officer while 

submitting the impugned report vide report dated 

29.9.95. 

It was further contended in the said appeal dated 

20.9.96 that the Enquiry Officer while passing the 

enquiry report under challenge failed to discharge the 

duties cast upon such an authority acting as an Enquiry 

Officer and acted in a biased manner which necessarily 

renders the entire proceedings bad in law and hence 

liable to be quashed and merits interference under the 

provisions of Article 14 of the Constitution of India 

to set aside the impugned order of punishment dated 

20.8.96 passed by the Respondent No. 4 as passed 

hereinabove for the ends of ,3uztice. 

The appeal also alleged bias on the part of the 

Enquiry Officer and the denial of the Applicant's 

request for change of Enquiry Officer denied the 

Applicant a fair and impartial enquiry. Again the 

refusal on the part of the authorities in not producing 

certain vital documents as sought for also denied a 

fair opportunity to defend himself at the enquiry. 

The appeal also highlighted the fact that the 

Applicant was made to appear as a witness against 

himself as he was listed at Si. Ho. 7 in the list of 

witnesses for the prosecution and contrary to all norms 

governing a departmental enquiry, the Applicant was 

II 
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asked several questions by the Presenting Officer and 

by compelling him to answer the questions, the Enquiry 

Officer acted in bad faith vitiating the enquiry. 

The listed defence witnesses to have appeared in 

behalf of the Applicant were not produced. Only 6 out 

of the 10 witnesseS were called and the other 4 who 

were also interial witnesses were not called for 

causing serious prejudice. The appeal also listed 

certain other grounds. 

A copy of the appeal dated 20.9.96 is annexed 

hereto and marked as ANEXURE-C 

4.20 That the Mdl. Surveyor General, Eastern Zone 

Office, purportedly acting as the Appellate Authority,  

however, rejected the appeal dated 20.9.96 by holding 

that the punishment was commensurate with the gravity 

of the allegations. The Appellate Authority while 

passing the impugned order relied heavily on the so 

called confessional statement (which was not exhibited 

or proved or listed as a document to be relied upon) 

held that the findings of the Disciplinary Authority 

are warranted by the evidence on record and there was a 

"preponderance of probability of the fraudulent 

manipulations by the Appellant". The order was 

communicated to the Applicant on 16.1.97. 

Copy of the order dated 16.12.96 passed by the 

Addl. Surveyor General rejecting the appeal is 

annexed hereto as ANNEXURE-D. 

23 



a2  

-. 24 - 

4.21 That after the rejection of the appeal, the 

Applicant who was totally shell-shocked suffered severe 

mental trauma and had to be confined to his house as 

he had a lapse of memory. His children had to be taken 

out of school as he could not bear the financial 

burden. After regaining control of his mental faculties 

after over a year, the Applicant preferred yet another 

appeal on 9.2.1998 addressed to the Surveyor General 

(Respondent No. 2) detailing the facts leading to the 

rejection of the earlier appeal vide order dated 

16.12.96 and prayed that the order of penalty be set 

aside and he be reinstated in service. The Applicant 

also prayed that the recovery of Bs.60,129.91 be made 

from his salary. 

Copy of the appeal dated 9.2.98 preferred by the 

Applicant is annexed hereto and marked as 

ANNEXURE-E. 

4.22 That the said Respondent No. 2 however upheld the 

order of punishment dated 20.8.96 as also the order of 

the Appellate Authority rejecting the appeal. The said 

Respondent No. 2 while sustaining the aforesaid orders 

failed to independently give cogent reasons for doing 

so, and passed the impugned order relying on the 

findings of the Inquiry Board constituted prior to the 

issuance of the memorandum of charges, which 

findings/report had been denied to the Applicant when 

sought for during the enquiry. 

The said Respondent No. 2 held that the acts of 

the Applicant was unbecoming of a Government servant 
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which was violative of Rule 3(1)(i), (ii), (iii) of the 

CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. The said order was passed on 

14.8.1998 vide No. LC-34/1196-PF (Ii. Sangawia). 

Copy of the impugned order dated 14.8.98 referred 

to above is. annexed hereto and marked as 

ANNEXURE-F. 

4.23 That during the proceeding as aforesaid and after 

the penalty of compulsory retirement was passed by the 

authorities, the Applicant was mentally shocked and was 

not in his self. It caused serious effect on his mental 

health and the Applicant did not know what to do. 

ilowever, after recouping from the situation, the 

Applicant filed an application before the authorities 

to grant him personal hearing in order to enable him to 

point out certain material irregularities in the 

proceeding. Accordingly, the Applicant filed a 

representation dated 296.99 before the authorities. 

A copy of the representation dated 29.6.99 is 

annexed hereto as ANNEXURE-G. 

4.24 That responding to the prayer of the Applicant, 

the authorities by a letter dated 30.6.99 asked the 

Applicant to present his case personally on 30.6.99 at 

11.30 hours as provided within Rule 27 of the CCS (CCA) 

Rule, 1965. 

A copy of the letter dated 30 .6.99 is annexed 

hereto as ANNEXURE-R. 

4.25 That the Applicant appeared personally before the 

authorities on 30.6.99 and presented his case. The 
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authorities gavbe him a patient hearing and thereafter 

asked the Applicant to await further communication in 

this regard. 

4.26 That when the Applicant did not hear anything 

from the authorities, he made several commu)#ibait0T1S 

dated 26.10.99, 7.12.99 31.12.99 and 10.1.2000. 

However, by a coirnnuncati0fl dated 13.1.2000, the 

authorities intimated the Applicant that no further 

correspondence will be entertained and also enclosed a 

letter dated 29.12.99 by which the revising authority 

rejected the prayer of the Applicant. 

A copy of the communications dated 29.12.99 and 

13.1.2000 are annexed hereto as ANNEXtJRESI &i 

respectively. 

4.27 That the Applicant stats that the recovery 

contemplated in the order of penalty has not yet 
been 

made by the authorities and therefore there is no 

impediment in staying the recovery. 

4.28 Being aggrieved by the order dated 20.8.96 passed, 

by the Disciplinary Authority imposing the penalty of 

"compulsorY retirement" and of recovery of Rs.60,129.91 

from the d eath_cum_retiremerLt gratuity and the 

subsequent orders passed by the Respondent authorities, 

the Applicant bega to prefer this application. 

5. GROUND FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS 

5.1 For that the departmental enquiry conducted by the 

Respondent authorities cannot be termed "an enquiry 
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within the ambit of, the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1964 in as 

much as the so called enquiry is replete with serIous 

procedural and legal flaws which runs counter to the 

provisions of the extant Rules as well as the 

principles of natural justice and fair play governing 

any departmental enquiry. This has in effect vitiated 

the entire enquiry and the findings arrived at by the 

Enquiry Officer in his report and the Impugned order Of 

punishment dated 20.8.96 cannot stand legal scrutiny 

and is liable to be set aside as being violative of 

Article 14 of the Constitution of India. 

5.2 For that the Enquiry Officer at the very off 8et, 

denied the Applicant his legitimate right of 

production £ certain material and relevant documents as 

sought for during the preliminary hearing held on 

5.7.95 and the refusal by the conducting officers, 

seriously prejudiced the Applicant and prevented him 

from preferring a detailed written statement against 

the allegations levelled against the Applicant. The 

documents as sought for by the Applicant were highly 

relevant for his defence and the failure thereof, 

caused serious prejudice, running counter to the 

principles of natural justice and being violative of 

Article 14 of the Constitution of India, the impugned 

order of punishment dated 20.8.96 is liable to be set 

aside and quashed as also the two subsequent orders 

passed by the Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 as indicated 

above. 

5.3 For that the Enquiry Officer while conducting the 

so called enquiry did so without having any regard to 
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the ex6ant rules more specifically, the CCS(CCA) Rules, 

1964 in force, in asmuch as the memorandum of 

charges/allegations issued to the Applicant listed his 

name as a prosecution witness and by being repeatedly 

questioned by the Presenting Officer during the 

proceedings, the Applicant was compelled to answer the 

questions and incriminate himself by doing so and 

therefore the findings of the Enquiry Officer being 

founded on a vitiated enquiry, they cannot be acted 

upon to impose any penalty as has been done and 

therefore the impugned orders under challenge being 

contrary to Article 22(3) of the Constitution as well 

as the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1964 are liable to be set aside 

and quashed. 

5.4 For that the action of the Enquiry Officer is not 

calling for the attendance of all the listed defence 

witnesses and instead calling for only six out of the 

ten witnesses seriously prejudiced the Applicant and 

denied him reasonable opportunity to defend himself 

more effectively than was possible and this action 

being arbitrary, illegal and violative of the 

principles of natural justice and fair play, the 

impugned orders under challenge are liable to be set 

aside and quashed. 

5.5 For that the authorities while conducting the 

enquiry, acted illegally and arbitrarily by rejecting 

the request made by the Applicant for change of Enquiry 

Officer due to apprehension of bias, as the officer 

concerned being his superior officer, had been 

- 
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responsible for initiation of the misconceived 

proceedings motivated by personal grudge and for 

collateral reasons and the refusal thereof caused 

serious prejudice and denied the Applicant a Lair 

trial/hearing and reasonable opportunity which action 

ran counter to the principle of natural iutice, 

vitiating the entire enquiry and the findings based 

thereon. 

5.6 For that the Enquiry Officer while holding that 

he allegations contained in Article I had been 

partially proved while charge under Article II had been 

fully proved did so rather mechanically and without 

appreciating the evidence on record or the evidence of 

the two defence witnesses No. 3 and 4 which clearly 

• established that the stores/articles alleged to have 

been rnisappropriated/found short mere accounted for or 

• more physically available thereby negating the 

allegations as contained in both the Articles of 

charges. This being so, the impugned order of 

punishment dated 20 .8. 6 based on the perverse enquiry 

report is liable to be set aside as being contrary to 

Articles 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India and the 

CCS (CCA) thiles, 1984 governing the instant proceeding. 

5.7 For that the learned. Enquiry Officer while 

arriving at the findings as contained in the enquiry 

report dated 299.95 did so without application of 

mind and acted solely on surmises and conjectures and 

not on legally admissible evidence and such findings 

cannot be the foundation for imposition of any penalty 

as has been done and renders the orders under challenge 
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liable to be interfered with by this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

5.8 For that the Enquiry Officer while conducting the 

proceedings proceeded contrary to all established norms 

by taking up the allegations contained in Article II 

relating to allegations of forgery etc. of the 

memorandum initially without taking up Article I as is 

required and the Enquiry Officer also failed to apply 

his mind while arriving at the conclusion that Article 

I had been "partly proved" while holding that Article 

II had been "fully proved" when the allegations seen 

in its totality was one of "forgery" in order to 

misappropriates stores/articles and if the allegation 

of "misappropriation" had only been "partly proved" 

then it does not stand to reason to hold the allegation 

of "forgery" (Article II) as "fully proved" as both the 

allegations are interwined and inter-connected, and 

these findings alone show the casual manner by which 

the proceedings had been conducted. The enquiry report 

in the light of the above has to be totally disregarded 

and no order of penalty as has been done can be 

imposed. 

5.9 For that the Respondent No. 3 acting as the 

Disciplinary Authority also failed to apply ,  its mind 

while imposing the ma.or penalty/penalties and did not 

give independent and cogent reasons for agreeing with 

the findings of the Enquiry Officer as is required 

before imposition of any penalty and without 

appreciating whatever evidence was adduced during the 

course of the proceedings imposed the maior penalty of 

compulsory retirement and also ordered recovery of the 
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value of stores allegedly misappropriated from the 

retiral benefits payable to the Applicant which order 

is not sustainable in the eye of law and is liable to 

be set aside and quashed as being contrary to Articles 

14, 16 of the Constitution of India as well as the CCS 

(CCA) Rules, 1964 in vogue. 

5.10 For that the Disciplinary Authority while passing 

the impugned order of penalty dated 20.8.36 did so 

solely and totally relying on the surmises and 

conjectures which formed the enquiry report under 

challenge without sifting or independently analysing 

whatever evidence that was set forth during the course 

of the proceedings and the impugned order of penalty 

dated 20.8.96 being contrary to Article 14 of the 

Constitution of India is thus liable to be quashed. 

5.11 For that the appellate orders passed by the 

Respondents No. 2 and 4 presently under challenge, 

clearly reveals that the order are mere repetition of 

the narration as contained in the report of the Enquiry 

Officer as well as the Enquiry Officer (Respondent No. 

3) and does not indicate the independent application of 

mind as is required by the appellate authority under 

law and the said orders dated 16.12.96 and 14.8.98 are 

liable to be set aside and quashed as being violative 

of Articles 14, 16 of the Constitution of India. 

5.12 For that the Disciplinary Authority while passing 

the impugned order dated 20.8.96 failed to take into 

consideration the fundamental fact that two punishments 

cannot be Imposed at the same time after conclusion of 

an enquiry and the Disciplinary Authority besides 

31 
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imposing the major penalty of compulsory retirement" 

from service also imposed the additional penalty of 

recovery of the sum of Rs,60,129.91 and that too from 

the death-cuni--retirement gratuity due to the Applicant 

as a part of his retiral benefits and the imposition of 

this double punishment for allegations that have not 

been proved at all, clearly runs counter to ARtIcle 14 

of the Constitution of India as well as the CCS (CCA) 

Rules in vogue, which necessarily renders the impugned 

order dated 20.8.96 liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5.13 For that the Appellate Authority while upholding 

the order of penalty dated 20.8.96 failed to take into 

account the basic fact that the enquiry itself was 

replete with procedural and legal flaws running counter 

to the extant rules and the principles of natural 

justice and that the punishment imposed on the 

Applicant was in fact imposition of two major 

punishments for the same set of allegations which is 

legally iiripermissible and this being so, the impugned 

orders under challenge are liable to be set aside and 

quashed. 

5.14 For that the Disciplinary Authorities well as the 

Appellate Authorities failed to take into account the 

• quantum of punishment that ought to have been imposed, 

seen in the context of the allegations, and by imposing 

the double punishment not envisaged under the law in 

• force, have penalised the Applicant £ or allegations 

which are grossly disproportionate to the penalty 

imposed by the said order dated 20.8.96 and on this 

\I///- 	, 
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count also the said order is liable to be set aside and 

quashed. 

5.15 For that the authroities having entertained his 

application for revision, ought to have passed a 

resoned order. 

5.16 For that in any view of the matter, the Impugned 

orders under challenge are liable to be set aside and 

quashed as being bad in law as well as in facts. 

DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED_I 

The Applicant states that he has no other 

alternative efficaciouS remedy except by way of 

approaching this }lon'ble Tribunal. 

 

The Applicant further declares that no other 

application, writ petition or suit in respect of the 

sub3ect matter of the instant application is filed 

before any other Court, Authority or any other Bench of 

the Uonble Tribunal nor any such application, writ 

petition ore suit is pending before any of them. 

RELIEFS SOUGET FOR 

In view of the facts' and circumstances stated 

above, it is most respectfully prayed that this Honble 

Tribunal may be pleased to admit the instant 

application, call for the records of the case and upon 

hearing the parties on the cause or causes that may be 
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shown and on perusal of the records, be pleased to 

grant the following reliefs 

8.1 To set aside and quash order No.0 -527/4-A-302 

dated 20.8.96 passed by the Pespondent No. 3 

imposing the punishment of compulsory retirement ,,,,/ 

from service (Annexure-B). 

8.2 To set aside and quash Office Order No. EZ-336 

dated 16.12.96 passed by the Addi. Surveyor 

General, Eastern Zone, Calcutta rejecting the 

appeal preferred by the Applicant (Annexure-D). 

8.3 To set aside and quash order No. LC-34/1196-PF 

dated 14.8.98 passed by the Lieutenant General, 

Surveyor General of IndIa, rejecting the review 

petition passed by the Applicant (Annexure-F). 

8.4 To set aside and quash order dated 29.12.99 issued 

by the Additional Surveyor General, Eastern Zone, 

rejecting the prayer for revision (Annexure-I). 

8.5 To set aside and quash orders dated 29.12.99 and 

13.1.2000 (Annexure-I and J) 

8.6 To reinstate the Applicant in service alongwith 

all conseqeuntial benefits. 

8.7 Cost of the application. 

8.8 Any other relief or reliefs to which the applicant 

is entitled under the facts and circunstances of 

the case and as may be deemed fit and proper by 

this Honble Tribunal. 

M 
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9. INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR 

In the facts and circumstances of the case, the 

Applicants seeks a direction for stay 
of the recovery 

contemplated in the Impugned order from death-cum 

retirement gratuity and early production of the record 

and an expeditioUS hearing inasmuch as he has no source 

of livelihood at present. 

10 ....... 

The Application is filed through Advocate 

11. PARTiCULARS OF THE 1 .P .0. 

(1) 	I.P.O. No. 	: O(, 	LjL.ftf2.... 

Date 	
- - OO 

Payable at 	Guwahati 

12. LIST OF ENCLOSURES 

As stated in the Index. 

Verification .......... 

/ 	
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V E R I F I C A T 1 0 N 

I, Shri H. Sangawia, son of Shri Saikhuaia 

aged about 51 years, earlier working as Store Keeper, 

Grade-Il, resident of Nongthymmai, Shillong-279014, do 

hereby verify and state that the statements made in the 

accompanying application in paragraphs  

29,61 I13A.-41t 
b 	 421 

 

jare true to my knowledge ; those 

made in paragraphs .4, 1, o,L ô.4 being 

matters of records are true to my information derived 

therefrom and the rest are my humble submissions before 

this Honble Tribunal. I have not suppressed any 

material fact. 

• 	 And 1 sign this verification on this. the .Lday  of 

Ilarch, 2000 at Guwahati 

/1i) 
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Trthr 	fTrT 
SURVEY OF INDIA 

TT,ff 

Telegrcm—'SURNOREAST" 

2flI 	Telephone: 

WIF I W41ffV Office — 4937 

19 T1T?T 	2f1f Res. — 3410 
eboiI;benddroseedothe 
)trocor,i - 	Iorth 	]eI.ern 

Cfroa nad not to any OlflCcr 
by nrItne 	The number and 
data Of 	thia communication 

• 	ehouL'bo' QUOted, 

1) () 	(to 

CONFADENTLU O.O  

rr 	r N1T 
NORTH EASTERN CIRCLE OFFICE 

T5 	O 89, POST BOX NO..89, 

fkTr -793 00 I 	Tc:1ZT) 

S1-IILLONG-793001 (iuGJIATYA) 

c1J(7<' Dated 	9JY ; 	.197 '  

— 	 189 (ji&ika)' 

17A,NNFY1TIF. 	•' .1 ii 	'• 
- 	 friJJ.MORA!DUM 

The 	undersigned proposes 	to hold 	an 	inquiry 	against 	Shri 	H. 	S,angwi 
'Storekeeper Grade II under rule 14 of the Central Civil Services (Classificatiol?, 
Control' and Appeal) Rules, 	1965 	The substance of the imputatiols of misbcndut or 
misbehaviour in'respect of which the inquiry is proposed to be held is set auin' 
thexc1osed statement of articles of charge 	(Annexvre I). 	A stat&nen 	.ot the 
irnputationà 	of misconduct 	or misbehaviotir 	in 	support 	of articles of charge:is 
enclosed .(Annexu'e II). 	A list of' douments by which and a list of witnesses 	Y.  
whom, 	the articles 	of 	charge 	are proposed 	to 	be 	sustainad 	are also encosd 
(A.nnexures 111 & Ill) 

2 	Shri 53ngwia is dire;Led to submit within 	10 (t"n) days of the reijJ of 
this fr1ernorandrn a wril - ten statement of his defenc3 and alc to stat' 	wheth 
dsizes to beheard in pezson 	 ' 

3. 	He is informed that an inquiry will he held only in respect of the artcl 
ofcharge as 	15 not 	3dmittd 	He should, 	herefe, 	spCcit2cl2y ad'r,zI 	or dny 
edch article of charge 

• '• 
•' 	

;-• 	 , 
4.,.':shri Sangwiaiq further i.ntormed that if he does not suh1iJt  
statement of defence o.n or before th? date specific2 in pa -a 2 abori, oz does not' 
appear in person before 	the 1nquiri authority or otherwise (ails 0 	fus&s to 
complywith the'provi.sions of Rule 	14 of C.C.S. 	(CC,) Rules, 	1965 or 1i?9'Qd?r.7 
directions issued in pursuance of, the saidrule, the inquiring authori-ythayhO2d, 	.• the inquiry agai 2st nim 	x-pare 

- 	.• 	'• 	 • 	 •0 , 	 • 
• 	 i 

• : 	
: 

j 5 	Attention 	of Shri 	Sangwia 	is 	inied 	to 	Rule 	20 	of 	the 	C'tial 	CLvii 
Services (Conduct) Rules,. '1964 under 	vhich no Government servant shall bring br.  

attempt.-'to 	bring any political 'or outside 	influence 	to bear 	upon 	any 	.upe.ribr 'r 
authority to further his interest in respect of matter pertaining tq his s'zvi 
undr the Government. it any rPpresentation is rcived on hi 	h°halt iini 	not'u-'r 
p(.arson1n 	rspect 	of 	&ny 	matt'r 	thalt 	within 	these 	procedinqs, 	IC 	wi.LJ 	), 
preslimed, 	Shri Sangwia .is'aware of such.a representation and that •t hsbn .- .•' 

• made ath.js instance and'action will be taken against him for violation oRule 20" 
.ofC.C.S.'. (Conduct) 	Rules, 	1964. 	 • 	 • 	• 	 •.' 	 ,. 	 • 

6.. 	. The receipt 'of the Memorandum may be ac<n-wledgd. 	 ., 	• 

K. G(JFT'i) r12c' 71rl7TR;: 
D12O15K27, rsnv 

• 	
0 	 , 

• 	 '-:V - 
	' 	- - 	

- 	• 	

.: 
(P.

. ' 0 

•0 	 ,• 

0 ' 	•. • 	•0 	
•••• 

.,••,:•, 	i..-- 	1 

• 	••f.0•, 	• 

4 

-— -- 
	 -. 

Shri h San gia 
• Storekeeper Grade II 

• ' .; No,, 80(P) Party(NEC) 

0.C. 'No.fO(P) Pary(NEc)) 

I-  - 

..... .. . ..................... 
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ANN13XURE -i 

	

r,L 	 - 

STATEMENT OF ARTICLE..: OF: _CHARGE - FRAMED AGAINST S1RI H :SANG WIA,STOREKEEPER GRADE 

II OF NO80(L) 	
_INDIA, .SHILLOL''C 

ATICLE-I 

That 1 	said Shri H 	
Sangwia, S'orekeeper Grade II of No 80(r) 

Party(NEC), Sure'y1 'of India, Shillo 1ng ,ias entrusted ,ith th' zesJolSll)2litJCS  Of  

store5 in chare.OfNO5P6rtY(N)5j 	07Jy,1987 to 13 0uly,194. 

of' Nq5 Party(NEC), Shri' Sangwia made a 
G0vt stàre.Thich was detctCd by a board 

coht1t6tCd '' 'DNHC ' 't 	completé' the handing/taking 	
er of stores of No. 5 7- 

• 	 could not ccmpletehafldin90v 	of 'stores at the timC 

of 1  his transfe out othe unit to the incoming Storekeeper despite sve'al vial 

and ±i'tr orders 	ter 	2 	gu 	t15 w 	detected. a 'Court of Inquiry was 

conducted to in2re into 	
hyte iuTfBoatd 

carried forward mistakes, manipulated 

shbrge5 	
the'l 

eriod t'her the vehicle' was under repair in the workshop and issu 	
itemsL from 

-resulting into huge 'shortageof stores items 

of No 5Party(NEC) 'for which Shri Sngwia could not give convincing r"asoflS 

'..t.J:'ByhisYfailure ....o account for th above deficiencies, Shri B. Sangwia, 
StorekepPr Gzde II exhibit'd lack of dvotion to duty, intgri'y and cliaiacLc-2 
unbecoming •.jf ' :.Govt. servant and charge-i to,r- mi sappropriating Govt.. stores y 

arnobnt'ing t Rs' 1,52,991/- (Rupes one Zakh, sixtytwo thousand,"niJe hundred and 

• n'inetne only),' thereby, violating Rules 3(1) (i)('ii) & (iii) of CCS (Conduct) 

Rules, 1964. 	- 	 . 	.• 

ARTICLE II - 	- 

	

./.!:" 	 : --.: 	•' 	. 	--• 	' 	 :' 	.'. 	, 	
- .. 

That the said Shri H. •Sangwia, Storekeeper Grade hot No.80(P) 

Party(NEC), Survey of India, Shillong while functioning as Storekeerer holding 

charge of Govt. stores of No.5 Part(NEC) had forged the signature of his Os.C. 
parties/Vent in tti in the ledgers .9nd .inv wit an in - Jt'iofl to hide 

the'misde9ds don by'him 'an get himself tree from the charge otloss of'Govt. 
strs.'Evefl somepag?s this conswiable items regist8r'were.foufl missing. Shni 
Sn'gwia uld not give convincing reasons-for, the abovem9ntifled lapses on his 
part and he had admitted the charge of forgery done byhim. 

By his fai l 	maintain 	
on hin as a 

1 	 stores, 'Shri 'H.' Sangwia, StorekePPer Grade II,9J,i,hitC(1 lnc/ Storekeepr of Govt.  
'of. cYvotion to duty ôic1' .1 ri -'gni. L' 	nd 	Jso 	bit Cd ci',ii,)OtCr  

of CCS (Conduct) 
az-- 

Govt.' 'servant; - theeby violating Rules 3(1) (i)(ii)' &  

Rules, 1964 

1 	1 

A' 

• 	•_J 	-. 
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•; ..: *TATEI4ENT OF IMPUTATION OF MISCONDUCT OR 1'IISEEIIAYIOUR IN SUPPORT OF THE IRTICLE 01 
: CHARGE.Y FRAMED AGAINST SERI B. SANGWIA , STOREKEEPER GRADE II OF NO. 80(P.' 
'?AR2Y.(NEC)SURVEY. OF IND1A,SBILLONG.  

ARTICLE-I 

I 	
I 

;Thathe -  saidShri H. Sangwia, Storekeeper Grade I'otNo.80(P) Part:y(NEC) 
was.entrusted. with the responsibilities of sate custody and accounting of Govt. 
stores ot'No 5'Party(NEC) since 07 July'87 to 13 July'94 

At the'time of his transfer out of o 5 Party(lEC), Shri Sangwia could not 
compete the handing/taking over of stores of the unit to the incoming Storekeeper 
ShriT'R.. Mari Therefore, by order of DNEC, a board was constituted to complete 
thehanding/taking over of stores of No.'5.Party(NEC). During the course of handing 

./ta7'iig over;•the. boarddetected the irregularities/loss of stores made by Shri 
Sangwiaduring his.tenure as Stbrekeeper of Govt. stores of No.5Party(NEC). As 
'such 'a Court of Inquiry,  was held to ascertain the magnitude of 
Y±rreguiarities/loss of Govt. stores made by Shri H. San gwia. It was revealed 
houghCourt of Inquiry that Shri Sangwia was responsible for loss of huge amount 

stores amounting toRs.1,62,991/- (Rupees one lakh, sixtytwo thousand, 
ii*t,nine"`hundred' 	only) which he did with intention/negligence. Shri 

gwl in the ledgers and by forging the 
sign 'atures of various officers, he had issud invoce and stores items from t e 
ledgers. He even swinaled with which were issued to.the vehicle at a 
timewhen the vehicle was in the workshop under repair. Shzi Sangwia could not 
give satisfactory explanation for the huge loss of Govt. stores and his failure tc 
maintain .the: ledgers in proper, way and admitted that he had forged the signatureL 
of,:various officers. . . 

The above act of Sh rg H. Sangwia, Storekeeper shows his failure to 
Uni42taih'absolute integrity and exhibit conduct unbecoming of a Govt. servant, 
thereby violating Rule 3 (1) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964 

ARTICLE-Il • 	
.:.:.. 	 . 	 . 

. 	 Thatthe..said..shri H. Sangwia, Storekeeper Grade IIvof No.80(P) 
Part(NEC), Survey of India, Shillong while functioning as Storekeeper was holding 
thecharge of Govt. stores of No.5 Party(NEC). 

frthile tunctioning as Storekeeper of No. 5 Part tj(NEC), due to h.is 
iregularities and negligence,, a huge amount of Govt. stores were lost. This tact 

3. wasdetected by 3 board which was cnstituted to complete handing/taking over of 
stores of No.5 party(NEC). The board also found that Shri Sangwia had forged the 
signature of his Os.C. Parties/Verifying Officer to hide the fact that there are 
major iregularities in Govt. stores under his charge. He had issued invoices under 
forged signatLre and ledger entries were also authenticated u.Ttoryd signature 
which he did himself. This fact was also confirmed by the Court of Inquiry report 
held later on to ascertain the loss of storesof No.5 Party(NEC). Even some pages 
of his consumable items register were fou.d missing, which is considered as a 
serious lapse on (he rart of a Stozekeeper arid for which Shri Sangwia could not 
give t satisfactory explanat.on. Bu Shri Sangwia admitted that he had forged the 
signature of various officers. 	 I 

The above act of Shri H. S.angwia, Storekeeper shows his failure tc 
.mairtain absulute integrity and devotion to duity and exhibit conduct. unl'ecorning 0: 

a Govt. servant, thereby violating Rule 3 (1) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

\• 	
_. 
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- 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	

. 



AnneXurC -III 

.i•' 
.LISTj'9!T5 BY WHICH THE 'ARTICLE OF CHARGE PR? EDA NS1 	

H. SANG WIZJ  

: 	
P1LRPER GRADE II 'AND PROPOSED TO BE SUSTAINED. 

Ledgers and connected invoices of No 5 Party(NEC) - Following 
• 	

:- 	
•'- 	 ' 	 . 

i)\ 	Equipment Regist'r,  
$ 	.t: 

iii) 	Stock Register for Consumable Items 

Stock Register of Furniture 

'7v). 'Register for M.T. 	Parts 	(frl.T.' Rëgister) 
,1 	•, 	.. 	. 	.. 	

, 	'I 	
' 	 . 	. 	 .•• 	 .-, 	 •. 

	

Stock 	for Stationery 4Register 

•;..'• 	'.1?:.j: 	 ..• ANNEX URE-I' 
I 	

.. 	 . 	• 	
•• 	•• 

. 
• i ,*r.:.:!' . ••-• ;.. - , ...• ,.•. .- 

LIST?FWITNE5ES BY WHOM THE ARTICLE OF CHARGE FRAt4ED AGAINST SIIRI B. SANGWIAJ.  

• S10R1EEPER GRADE II ARE PROPOSED TO BE SUSTAINED. 

ç 	

I 

p.C. NOJ2 Party(1Ec) 

• 	.: 

Shri A.K. Sengup.ta, Officer Surveyor, O.C. No.9 Party(NEC) 
r 

' De; 	 5 Party(NEC) Shri  P. 	Officer Srveyor,No 

. 
, 	 ' 	 . I.. ................... Negi, Officer Surveyoi, No.80(P) Party Shri"S.S. 

. 	 . 	. 	,.: 	 : 	 ' 	 • 

	

4 ,/ 	... ( 	 I 	
/ 

	

Roy, No 	Pazty(NEC)- Verifying Officer 1ShriSridhar 	,9 
. • 	: 	! 	• 	 • 	' . -- ____________ . 

i' 	 • 	.i' 	-, 	 . 	. 	 • 

6 , 	Shri 	Dhar, Present Storkeepr of No 5 PartyLC) 

7 	I 	Shri H 	Sangwia, StorekeeFer Grade II, No 	80(P) Party(NEC) 
(Pre'iOUS S. K 

'of No. 5'Pä±- ty)  

• 	! 	 . 	 '.1 	 • 	•'' 	• 	•: 

• 	. . 	, 
•-.j,; 	

!: 	- 	I:.... 	•• 	• 	 ...: 	.;.•.'. 

' 	•'rx 	 . 	. 	. 	............ ... 	
:. 	 .- 	• 	 • 	. 	• 	'11'. 	 • 

.. 	. 	. 	• 	, 	.• 	 - 	. 	
. 

4 

j - : 	7iJ7- 'i,:.'k 	 ,,. 	 --S. 	• 	
:- 
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CONFIDENTIAL 

_.LIH 
: 	NoC- 	Z/ /4-A-302 	Af, JC; U 	

SURVEY OF INDIA :. 	. . •. 	 . 	 . 	

NORTH EASTERN çxRcL QFFçE 
I 	1LOW-7g 	Iq)(iI4x) 

.. 	 . 	 . 	

. 

, 	 ri- 	: 	 1gn.LuI •• 	h.,':: 
; 	 .rg•j1 i:1'(V 	in • the  

i •.II.. : 	 1:l 	M 	OIthEi0fle b) 	nt 	•i;' 	_ 
1'- 	t 	- 	lI 	c 11 ir_ o 	I 	c—rr 	Govt 	sto 	Ever) 5001 

inp 
MaYi'9Sanpropos 
kan.gaw4a,j 	r'e1keeper.. G) a1 e. Ili'of 	8 O( Po.-)4'tytBd., Sey;Qfifldja, %ShL11bn'gi.jUfl 	

Ru1e 14 of Central Civil Services..(Classjfjcatjon 	Controi 'andAppeal) Ru1es was served oniShrfljt . Sangaija.intaIi 	1eSDuus I L'. 11 LL'J 
optru5te<1 on hun 	-, .. 	1 oreep' 'CIj 	 Stotes, Sin 
Sipwja VHEREAS undrere.j ohdeXtembntC.f') C( rtfr. 
CJrgen(t(Anner$ 'iId 	fhI)h1wreU 	idse 	 th ov1enientaoned;Memorandüm; , . ,  V3.Oati.ng 	I1jo •i)iJ Lu I ii) of 	Pflt r 	( 	I 	i ;Les 	Ctpd 	i 	uIc, 14 

TJ 5b(htV)cjui  

ofPt'id e n t u 5 ted with i t h 	 hlSh11ng 
.. resp.bl..c)c 	G'vt. So°e 	ichè of1No 5rparty(NBQ) 1 nceo7 .Tii1fr j98J 	l3Ju1y1l994 

gèat; 
ors.Swhichtwsid.ed )byta 

b'därd on it ted' 	5wc complee 	the 	
s'tore' rt,y(Ec). asri.jSajaQud. 

ovex 	Qf •tor 	).of 	1arty(;NEC) 	 hi;s. 

	

r qut hog)  tI 1U%tjt 	I- e incom kng.l: t.Q rekie.p ex id'elsp ii.t;e • Sv 	yera1 / and wr It tpn)]ord 	'Afrer the ye de 1td,an nqyiryw 	
cojduce,to nquie into;th was 

'lpi m San 
?Fq.a t ndhorta 

cXs/b 1tetp th veth ti qxig tjie 	 cth cJet wa,çj 	 i 

o 
pL P,SPrty(NC)j o;ohi1  

qlas Off ices, he'1jd i cswd .ifl'o ;es :id 	eores Items from the ] edgers. I'I& Vfl: 	Yc1l1Stjtfaijuie P°s. cQunt 	 iabo ds1cences SIra agaja 
ljo1f deoLti1Qt.co.cju y  , iiegr iyànd1 oLf,a l 	vjç fervat 1and 	Lsapptop1td 1GQVt 	xiStores 1, 	

1,akh an(1 	Xtytcw.o1 tiJksad 	
.RYpe Pfl1.yj'),  t-her;ejyvoj at ing 

	

Ruie i(-l-)(l),•-(1-1) ' 	(111)ofCentrai 	CivilServjces (Conduct) Rules, 1964 

C)ptrj $ 

Contd ..... p/2 

t4AM7 
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::. 	• 	 .. . 	 ARTICLE II 	: •, 	 .. 	 . 

	

•'r•it: t;c)v e. act of.b1L 11. ..anga:i a 	 y'c s h o 
h 	£iThatke saidtShiu 	 .Giade tilt 
ofnN&O 	 SUrverof1 nIndicShi11orglwHire 

hodng 	 Jfres 
of No 5 Party(NEC) had forged 	signatures of his Os C 
Par t 	 CQr•S . 

i:fln-thnSubqh;iid 	the misdeds(;doñe by h!iini än1.ttChljj'eIf 
f.xtee'&forneithef: chage'i of:ds) , ofa 	 . 4f EXiehOSsoffl': 
pagèsg(ofahasntonsumab1e. itêmscregiitr .we.rfdundthjj. 
ShxiQSangawIas couidnrp.Ü ggicve . (CIO1Pf11C ii r  treI 	ffbt 

. pa'ri and S e t t d. aami 
dha byt him 	o 	No . 5 	 .. . 	 e t)(>ard 

'() fou t  - tiit Sui t 	çi 	i 	,ar1 forgt_t the 	gnitunc of 
his Os.By Phisiefáiiutéyitq (an.tai:n 
eñtustedeonjih.jm 	 J}-1.S 
Sthigaw.i.a ,t]GtäErekeeVe!rt 

a:iso 
ofia'itGovt 	 vioIatigctru1e,  3(l')(i9Qi1fl 1  

1'ofCCeitrai:.C.v1rServjces, Cô idt t:);rRul 	,ar94.ain ;the 
los S o( . rot at S 1' it \L( ) P en So ole ,  rages of h s 

• 2:. snmdFom ithe s tateineritr scohiti oP 
• mi:sb v±o'ura i s:suedrirnderl Mernorandthj 
19MaJ695,iitcmayb.ei s&en.i,i-th *4t1 ShrilH 3Sangw1 	StoYeIçde1r' 
Grade'nII owas Beitrjstedarwith 
cusodryJrand\[properuacb5unt1ng of Govt 	stores of No S 
Pärty(NEC) fromO7 July'87 to l3.Ju1y94. 

of S 

	

' 	.• 	 • • 

	

f H. 	• 	 • 	
• hr I • H, 	anagawia , Storekeeper 

,sh:. 	'Abs peiithea charge 
w.ith:, thei Memo±atldunui;.dshj1i I-Lit San?vi'a, 
of.iNo:8.O(Ph'ota)bparty(tNB)nat .'t'he' 

n 	cdnp 1ete handing over of • stores of 
b' 	r 	 - 	 - 	 . orer 	 board 2  was constjtut.to toonlpiete:th iaflding/takingco0f sto'es Of t rJsO 	P tEq), (Durt1ng'th,e 

the crboar4ii dettd 
hjsttht.'é n d 	cle. re t 	eie' 	

iwiaçI 	th-gd 
Party(NECt) As' süch a out off'nqtir 

1 rregtnajities/oss o Govt stores made b 
that( :h.j 	 IC 	vealedthQourti O 

 was 
ofc 	 O 'Tlg, 	otn "o Rsi'5 	 lige 5amQun 

eene.t1akhs 
Sar&fáed d'd 	 tv"?j 	i4 r  0 nnet-.XJDne q'ion. 	e 'j hr.j 

• 1ede 	
a1 	st 	 Hthd 

hei1lád 	
irg1n$the 1 gpure1of (yarlqus qcers15 C 	inv 	•dflfl •StOre-- 	tt: 	•c 	•.-i, 

• 	 i, I 	Yy'' 	ri 1  
• • 

- 	 •i'..—art 	wn c- 	 -- 	 • t 	 - 	 9,OtJiQ - 

1 	 • 	 ? 	 ."- 	
ie. Ven3.cke ws 	n 	

• 	 . • rpatittS ShTtF 1 S 	a 	t)t '\'t 	L0.SdflI 	i 	Tj''pPt Uflv.1r) 

an 	 - rZ1sfac . ory g ,,,ja a 
f a. 	A-t ~6_11'm~'Nn~ 	e ~cid P r ~,j that 	Jiafor4 	 • 

Sangawia osking ha to 	UCit t his reprratiori/sub1uisit3n 
if any, withh U d;vs Oc the rcceipt of the letter- Shti 

• Sangaw i a H s su h;it it ted T- s repros ent ti.on on 	 p/3 

Contd. 
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The'above:actofShri H. .Sangaw.ia,.,StorekePer .  shois 
his f:ai1.ure, to maintain absolut,e .integr1ity and. exhibited 
cdnductflunbecorning of ,  •a..Govt.: servant, ther.eby vio1ating 
rule p3(1.) of Central Civil,Service (Conduct) Rules, 1964 

)t 	
I 

Asper the chargecontained in Article II, the said 
Shri 1  H. Sángawia,Storekeeper Grade:II while fnctioning as 
Storekeeper(ofNO.5.PartY(NEC),asre5P0 forss:of 
a huge ämout. of Govt. stores which, occued d,u 	to the, 
• irregu1arities and. negligence pn ;his. part. 'This fact wa. 

•consti.ute tc: complete 
handiig:/taking: over.1of .•stoCs of..No.5.arty(Eq)..;Jheb0r 
alo'.found that Shri Sangawia had forged__the signature'of 
lils Os.C. Patties/Verifying OfflTto hide tfãt that. 
there are .major.irregulari.ties : i(fl Govt.. • stoes ,under his 
charge. He had, issued invoi,ces..undei' forged signatre and 
ledg'er;entries were also : .aut;he.nticat.d :.und, f 01Re .1d. ' 
gnatue which he didmsçj This fact was also confirmed 

by. the Court. .of.Inquiry. report..helI. later ,toascr,taifl.. the 
loss of stores of No 5 Party(NE() Even some pages of his 
consumable:... items register.. were. :found mi.ssing .  which is 
onsider•ed as a. serious 'lapse .on the pt of., a Store.keepdr 
and 'fbr whichShri; .Sangawi'a could not giVe. 
piOn. But •Shri sangawiaadm

.
ittd thathe. had, ford 

signatures':ofvar.iouS officers. . 	. . 	. 
I 	

S 	
IS 

-:The a.bove.act of.: ShrL. H. Sanagaia, . Storekeper 
.shos ;his.fai.1ure to maint.in  . absolute integrity and 
devotion to du ty: and. exhibit conduct unbecoming of. a.  Govt. 
servant, thereby viola5ting r u'e 3(1) of Central Civil 
Services (Conduct) Rules, 1964 

I 	 I 

• 3'. 	In.view of the aforesaid,.Mqmorafl.dUm, Shri Sarg41ia 
was directed to ..subinit: withir 10 days, of the reçeip.t of the 
Memorandum a written statementi. of defence and also to stare 
whether he desired tobe".heardin 1 per; son. Shri.'Sangawia.,hd 
submitted one written statement of defence wehrein heh 

ad 	Jgui1y_J91i .  the'chagJey. e.U.Q&g ai nst him in 

	

in cJ but admitted. the; char 	tfor.LL1eJ.I 
However, it as decfd oho1d a departplental inquiry to 
determine the gravity ofoffence ( committed by SFri 1  H 
Sangawia, Storekeeper Gradei II The Inqury 1  ( Report was 
ubm ittedby theInquiryOffiCr • n 	 .wh,erei, te 
chges levelled against Shri Sangawia 

/doubtTT1VeThe am&iiiffThf t.otal.losspf 	v.,torçs. wás 
'?8.iThed from Rs.l,62 1 (Rupecp,... one 1kh ,..., ,s,i.x 1t.yo 
thousandTine hundred and ninetyore only) to Rs 1,55,098/-
(Rupees one lakh fiftyfive thousand and ninetyeght _only) 
s inc the Tnc11iy Of i tem s bn g 
jr,i al in nature 	the loss stat 

4 	A copy of the inquiry Report was supplied to Shri II 
Sangawia asking him to submit his representation/submission, 
if any, within 15 days of the receipt of the letter. Shri 
Sangawia has submitted his representation on 03 'N,OV95.r 

Contd... 
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In his written defence statement Shri Sanagawià 
pleaded not guilty for the,. charge.s levelled against him and 
tried to put the, entire, r,esponsiblity for. inordinate. delay 
'in. handing/taking over 'of. .charge of. stores of No.5 
Party(NEC) and the irregularities/loss of Govt. stores in 
No.5 Party(NEC). on the present Storekee er of the ,nJ,.t and 
various Of f i cc r s in v 
at' differeiiT 	muring 	his ,tenure as Storekeeper of he 
Unit.; Further Shri ' Sangawia pleaded that the charge of 
forgery levelled against him, which' was already. admitted by 
him to be quash.ed on tjie groundthat the Inquiry Officer had 
dropped some store items being trivial in nature, from. the 
loss statement and he had put initial in place of G.Os. in 
compliance with the instruction.s of OM inspection Report, 
1992.. 

Since' from the time Shri H. Sangawia, Storekeeper 
Grade II look over. the. charge. of Govt. .stores.of,No.5 
Party(NEC), ' it' was

, 
 his' sole r. esponsibility for..- proper 

accounting of the store's underhis custody and threfore, 
his effort hft'the,j,spo'nsiblit 
convincing 'reason is not 	na le. 	gain dropping of some 
store items b7'T11e T'nquiry Df"fTE'r from the loss statement 
being triVial in nature does not mean that charge of forgery 
levelled against him stands annulled. Moreover, it was 
nowhere instructed in the OM Inspection Report 'of 1992 that 
Storekeeper himself 'should 
ledgers which amounts to forgery. It is, evident that 'Shri 
Sangawia is not only hiding the fact .bygy,g_s,pd 
contradictory statements but he also has the intention to 

TflDiTiyAut1'o ffl 	TeTha has been 
th'h •Court of Inquiry and _own 

admis,ion that Shri Sangawiahado.r...ged,.._s.,gnatures of 
sevyfal Officers and th,eovt loss through 
fyud/neglig'encé 'on his part. Also in view of the fact .that 
'$hri Sangawia was fully :'.aw.arê. about the deficiencies of 
stores held urder him,' he was reluctant to hand over the 
charge of stores of No.5. Party(NEC) to the incoming 
Storekeeper by. adopt g dilly-dallying tactics,. 

S. 	1'Iaviig gone. through'.. the • full 	facts. of. :the' :  case 
carefully and also examining the. ,doumenfary evidences 
available a'n,d going .xgb hedefence.staçent of, Shr.i..H. 
Sangawiá, Store'kee;erGad, II, , its, established.'that. the 
loss of Govt.. stores, occutred: i,n, ,No.5 ,P t(NEç).,is due to 
irresponsibiity/n 	n eg,l,ig'ec/forger.y ,.on. the,', part. of ' Shri. 
Sangawia since he was solely responsible br safe custody 
and proper' a'countirigHof'Goyt. ;  'stbresh,of..No.S Party(NEC)' 
during his tenure as'tor'ekee.pr of,the Unit. Therefore, I 
hold that 'the charges 'contained in Artle I II , ed 

6. 	. 	In view of the foregoings and considering the 
gravity of the offence, specially the forgery, cQmmitted by 

Contd .... p/S 
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Shri H. Sangawia, Storekeeper Grade II, the undersignqd is 
of the opinion that Shri H. Sangawia, Stprekeeper ,GadeII 
is not •a person fit to be retained'in service.. 

NOW, ThEREFORE, the undersigned hereby order 	the 
undermentioned penalty on Shri H. Sangawia, Storekeeper 
Grade II, No.80(Photo) Party(NEC), Survey of India, 
Shillong:-  

"COMPULSORY RETIREMENT"- from the.date of isspe 
of this order .  

. 	 •. .. 	
. 	 'AND 

Roer oDiatedValue of Loss of Stdres 
(Rupees. sixty 

thousand'one hundred twentyeight and paise 
ninetyone only) from DCRG and other pensionary 
benefits.  

.........•(*~- GTA) RIGDIER, 
DIRECTOR, tJORTH.EASTERN 'CiRCLE. 

'ilR'' Mir1osrrY,) 

To 	 I 

Shri H Sangawia, 
'Storekeeper Grade II, 	.. 	 • 	' .. 

No.80(Phôto) Party(NEC) .. 	 . 	 . 

(Through 0 C No 80(P) Party(NEC)) 

Copy to 0 C No 80(Photo) Party(NEC) Recoveries towards the 
loss of Govt.' stores' amounting to Rs..60,128.91 
(Rupees Sixty thousand one hundred. twe n tyei .ght and 
paise ninetyotle only) •forwhich Shri. H. .Sangäwia, 
Storekeeper Grade II is held responsiblemay please 
be' effected from the'pensionery benefits, admissible 
to Shri Sangawia to the extent possib)1 e He is 
'req'uestedto form :a.Board.of,.Officers who wiliseal 
_ore_of 	och oto jj ) and later on 

the" same 'Board .wi.over'therstores of tIe 	it 

I 

 to the incomingStorekeeper ,  whenever posted , 

I 	
I 

I DIRECTOR, .NOR'H EASTER1'CIRCLE. 

Attested 

't-\ 

1dvo3ats. 

In 

I! 



f. 	 • [ MNEX17? 
To 

TheA3urvoyor Gen - rai of ,In'ia 
Dehradun, U. P. 

Sub: 	Aopal 	aitst the D.r1.2.' s Order No.c2-527/ 
4A_302 dated 20.3.96, 

Sir, 

Arrz'ieved onri  dovastd. by the penalty of 

compulsory retirement imposed upon me by the J)irector, 

N.. Circle in his memo No.C-527/l4-A-02 dated 20.8.96, 

I submit this appeal with the hope that I shall get 

justice at your hands. The proceedings right from the 

commencement of issuance of charge sheet to the final 

order suffer frommany flaws which are p:iven below :- 

I.(a) 	The Disciplinary Authority, in his Memorandum 

dted 19-5-95 proposed to hold enqiiry against the 

appellant and under Article- I of Statemnt of Art±cle 

of charge framed against Shri. Sangawia, it mentions 

that It was found by the Inquiry Boa-rd that Shri. 

Sangawia had intntionily carried for\'ard mistakes" 

It is clear that a proU.minary on'iuiry was carried out 

and the fac -€ had boon incliidec in ArtIcle- I. Request 

for supply of the copy of the Preliminary -enquiry ws 
• 	turnd down though this was to have been given if the 

• 	 report of the Pr-eminary enquiry '.•.'.as mentioned in the 

charge sheet. This is in violation of fluls shown in the 

case of Krishna Chandra Tandon-Vs.-Uiiôn of India,A.I.R. 

1974 30/589. Bhagat Ram Case as sgown at Suh-para-PJ of 

6.14 unier Documentary held as admissible in G.B. Singh' S 

Hand Book - for nuiry Officers etc. Request for suJiy: 

of a copy of the Preliminary 7riquixy report is enlosed -
and portion,s marked 'B' t page-2 were not supnlied 

(Annexure-I). Denial to the appe]lsnt of the copy of the 

Preliminary 7nqtAry mentioned in the charge sheet is 

denial of opnortunitr to defend hi.mso]f at the enquiry 

arid is violative of Article-311 i' the Constitution of 

India and the punishment is liabte to be set aside. 

oatoG 

rjjvocsta. 

-: 



4 

• 	it 
.•• 	 •...••. 

:- 2 

I 

(II) 	Article..1 of the charge alledged that the 
appellant had misapproprjated a sum of 34.1,62,991/., 

The 1.0, in his report excluded the cost of water 
filter from the amount 0  The finding of the I.0 0  for 
Article-I against the appellant is proved partially 
whereas the learned Disciplinar, Authorjt, holds in 
his order at para..5 as proved be,ond doubt 9  Where the 
Disciplinary Authori9 does not agree with the report 
of the 1,0. 0  the former is to furnish reasons for dis-. 
agreement according to Ministry of Public Grievancies 
and Pensions letter NOo110/2/13/85..EStt(A) dated 
27-119 9  The Learned Disciplinary Authority has fai-
led to comply with the requirement, The punishment 
order is liable to be set aside. 

III) 	The Inquiry Officer has acted like a disci- 
plinary Authorit!, offering his opinion not based on 
facts br expressing that the appeUant's integritr 
is doubtful and cannot be deperded upon. The job of 

the Inquiry Officer is to arrive *t his findings 
based on facts before him. Here is an Inquiry Officer 
whose bias and prejudice are as clear as day light0 
His own letc show his prejudice( Annexure-2), 

• • IV).- 	The Inquiry Officer was the immediate boss 
• 

-6ithe appellant i.e. 0.C. of No. 80(P)1 He was and is 
1 an alter ego of the learned Discip1ina, Authority and 

the D9. Diroctor actedat the dictates of tfoe former. 
He bore grudges against the appellant for his refusal 
to adjust irregulatity his contingent mone,. My prer 
to change the Inquiry  Offer on grounds of bias and 
prejudice and appoint an irpartial officer as Inquiry  
Officer was rejected by the Director vide his Memo 
No,C-424/4-A-332 dated 24-7-95, This refusal amounts 
to denial to the appellant a fair hearng at the 

*LU 

I •. 

. 

• U'i - 	• 	 • 	 • 	. ..• - 	.' ...•;.•.- . - 	 •• 	 -••.• 
• . 	 '''-: 

• 	 ..•- 	 . • 	 . 
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/ 	 (i) 	The 1,eer'nc1 Uisctnl.inir 	iiTh'rity, n o w t h e 

present Director, was the 0.C. of Wo.5 (P) and dming the 

lonp pariocl of his incumbency no meeting for condemnation 

of un-serviceable goods except trevial items such as 
hunting boots etc. was convened. Shri. A.K. Dey the 

Store Keeper of No. 5(P) mis-managed the stores and 
absconded. The Disciplinary Authority has personal and 

vested interest in trying to fIx me for the mis-management 

of the previous Store Keeper to his own failure, qniission 

and commission (Annexure-L). 

The appellant was denied an apportunity to defend 

himself when he was refused production of documents 

viz:- (a), Issue Receipt for 1987-92 on consumable items 

of stores, (b) File No.15-M-I (Conft.) where-in condemnation 

of tyres was recorded. (c) File No.15-M-I (1986) wherein 

issue orders for surplus Level. Tiachines on record, 

(d) Gate pass for tyres etc. (Annexure-5 marked 

The alleged loss is stated to have taken place 

between 1 86 to 1 92 and charge sheet against the appellant 

was issued on "19-5-95. What action did the Director and 

the O.C. No.5(P) taken on alleged loss during this long 

period ?. What action was takeh against those Officers who 

were in-charge of No.5(P) and whether they performed their 

duty such as verification of storesetc.? If there was 

loss they ought to be equally responsible for not doing 

their duty and not your poor.  .appei.lart alone. There was KrA 

subtle attempt to shield these officers for their serious 

larses and made the appellant a scape-goat. 

Ar.7ainst all norms and in violation of the 

Article-31 1 of the Indian Constitution your appellant 

was compelled to be a witness against himself vide 

Annexure -IV under List of Witnessess by whom articles 

• 0 
14 7*... 

• 	
. 

yjtO. 
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of 	Ci irnd iInt Shri. Ji.3'nrawj ., Store K?eper, 
Gr.II re nropod to be sutjned'. Your aPpellant's 

name appe.u-s at 31,7. To make the appellant a prosecution 

witness against himself is illegal and violation of the 
principle of Natural Justice (Annexure— 6 ). 

(Ix) 	The Presenting Officer had no business to 
question the charged Officer (your appellant) unless he 
had volunteered to do so. In this instant case not only 
'he was compl1ed to be. a prosecution withess against 

himself; the Presenting Officer put many questions to 
your appellant on 24 795 (copy enclosed). it is the 
Inquiry Officer who alone can put questions to the charged 

officer.'Both the Inquiry Officer and Presenting Officer 

acted in had faith and prejudice against rour appellant 

and therefore the whole Proceedings were viciated 
(Annexure— 7). 

Your appellant was denied an opportunity to 
defend himself when his defence witnesses were not called 
at the enquiry. Of the ten witnesses, your appellant 

wished to examine only 6 persons.,ere called. No reasons 
were assigned as. to why the others ere not called at 

the enquiry. Their names are Shri, A.R. Das, Shri. 

Parameshwar Ram, Maj. G.S. Chandela and Shri.H.R. Dutta. 
This has greatly hampered my defece. This is against 

an instance where the disciplinary authority had acted 

man arbitrary and partisanmanner (Annexure-8). 

Both the Presenting Officer and the Inquiry 
Officer have brought extreneous matter. Your appellant 

denied the charges and hence denied that he had forged 

signatures. The Presenting Officer in his brief dated 
24.8.95 to the Inquiry Officer at para— 5 mentions a 
letter alledped to have been written on 20.4.95 long 
before the enquiry and this letter was not an exhibit. 
The Inquiry Officer at nara— 5.2.2 tinder Article— II of 
his report atain rnritjons this letter. 

-- 
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(XII) 	your appellant was clelicated to his duty and 

was performing his duty with cbmpetence and efficiency. 

He was made to hold dual charge of No.29(P) and No.5(P) 

with effect from 28.11 .85 vide DNEO's letter No.01- 

12330/6—B(NEC) dated 18.11.85 till 7.7.87, when Store 

Keeper of No.5(P) 1  absconded. The works of these two 

unts were enormous end. My performance was appreciated, 

Maj.S.ChowdhurY joined as O.C.No.5(P) in 8/92. Soon 

after when I refused to adjust contingent money whichhe 

had drawn he turned against me threatening 'I will write 

your ACR as bad.as  I would and you will be the second man 

to he out frm this Department'. Maj.ChOwdhUrY was 

Dy. Director and. O.C. No.5(P). Purchases made by 
Maj. Ohowdhury and Shri. S.BhattacharjeQ from 12/92 to 

94 wore not entered in consumable Register. It is under 

these circumstances and background that a charge sheet_ 

against me was issued. 

(xiii) 	The Learned Disciplinary Authority in his order 

No.C.527/4—A-'302 dated20.8.95 at para-2 under Article—Il 

again relies upon a report of Court of Inquiry which 
was denied to me. It is surprising that the then Driver 

who resided at Shillong was not called to ascertain if 
M.T. parts were issued on the speciouS plea that he had 

retired from service. 

(XIV) 	YouI' appellant was chàred that he had mis- 

appropriated stores worth Rs. 1,62,991/ — . The fact that 

the Inquiry Officer dropped some items from this amount 

shows that the so called Toss was a got— up case against 

me. If I was' responsible for th loss of Rs.1,55,098/ -

not Rs.1 ,62,991/— as I was charged how the magic figure 

of Rs. 60,129.91 was arriVed 'at and the amount to be 

recovered from my D.C..R.G. etc. ?. 

e. 



I have fovi' groi.I..nr- c111iclra(l at .1 (1 y.i. n rr 	in 
Schools at,: Shj.1lon. To minLin a 	 1y of six members 
even with my salary was extremely difficult because 

of Soaring prices. This punishment of compulsory 
retirement \1iil completely ruin the future career of 
my children. 

Under these circumstances, I would cervently 
pray that the points 1 have mentioned in the foregoing 
paras be examined dis -passionatelyanri set aside the 
punishment, 

inclo: 9s,stated above 
2)Copies of puni- 
shment order & 
charge sheet, 

Dated Shi1iong-14 
The 20th Sept1996. 

Yours f ithfully, 

( H. SAN A-WIA •) 
Two Brothers Home 
Poktieh Nnghtymmai 
Shil].ong-' 793014 

rIEGFJALAyA 

Copy to :- 

The Director, North Eastern Circle, Surve of 
India, Shi].long- 793001 for necessary action 9  

( H. SANGAWIA ) 
Two Brothers Home 
Poktieh,, Nongthymmaj, 
Shillong- 7930114 
Meghalaya. 
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EASTERN ONE OFFICEORDER NO C-3DAiEU 	i I 
I I 

APPEAL AGAINST THE ORDER OF COMPULSORy RE - TJ:REMENT 
CASE 	OF SHRI H. 'SANGWIA, STORE::EEF•ER 	GRADE 
(RETIRED) OF NO.80 PARTY NEr - 	kTI I 1If 

II 

An 	appeal 	dated 	20.9.96 by Shri 	H. 	9anqvia, I .StorckE?ePer 	Grade .1 I of No.80 Farty (NEC) . 	Sh ii long 	(Ret ircd) 
• I:. ja 	st: 

 
'the penalty aai - ded to him by the Disc i.p ii nary Author i. ty 

	

received 	under• 	D.N.E.C. 's 	letter 	No.C-527/4-3n2 
,ated 20.8.96 a longwi th necessary information and records. The 

• appea). had heei. addressed to the Surveyor -cneral of India by the 
'ppe]. lant himself and accordingly it was sent to th 	Surveyor 

H.I.enera 1 : of : India lby the Director, North Eastern CIrcle which 
LIbseqL(eflt1y has been received ,  in the office of the Appellate 
uthority on 1 1 11 96 from the Surveyor beneral 's Ut f ice 

comments on the appeal have been received by the 
ppe1 late . Aut- hor i ty;.on 26. 11 .96 from the 1)1 sc ip ii nary Authority. 

I: 	 .. .......... 
	•: 	 .. •• . 	. 	

0 

cTs OF.THE CASE •'i: 
• 

Iri H Lngwia 	had I been 	en ui cd  

	

Starc::eepei-Y • 	01.07. 1978 i North Easei - n Circle. 	Shi 1 long. 
Aftei his successive pVomotions to Grade IV 111 and finally Lo 

• .:.c$rade:J. I and wi th.about 15 years of epe -  lence in the trari? Of 
•::stoi - ekeepe - .he was subsequentlyposted as Stoieeepei -  f3racle 1.1 

No.5 Party '!(NECY with effeci; from 7.7.07. His transfe -  order •f)- om No5Fai- t (NEC) Shillong to No.80 Party (NEC) • Shillong 
:...was issued during oDecembeI 	1993 and he was fi na 1:1 y re ii CVeLI iron 
I N5 Farty.(NEC) on 13.7.9. Since at the time of his transfer 
!from No 5 Party (NEC) Shi -  i Sangwia did not romp lete hand ing over 
of stors of No.5 Party to his successoi-, the Di recor •Nor.tI0i 
:E;.trn Ci rc 1 e conE; i; i tu ted a Doard to comp 1 etc the I iaiid 1 ng Over 
• of stores by Shr I Sanciwia . Din - i. ng handing over the }oarrJ • de.tcci;ed a great-  deal of irregularities dur i iig the :eiiure of Shr I • 	H. Sngwi a, as Storekeeper of Govt . stores of o.5 	AS ;uch • • • . the Disc.ip 1 i.nai- y Authority conducted Fact Find ing Enquiry by a uIi d 	to 	ascertai ii 	the 	nature 	a n d 	mcicJlfl Li Ide 	01 

h i 

	

• 	•, 	
: 
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1 	
of E.OVt. stores in till? unit. It 	as revealen 

	

• 	dur I ng Court o Enquiry that Shr i. H.  . Sang I a 	rpCJils lb 1 e br 

to the book val 
the loss of Govt, stores amount ing 	

L(0 of' 

	

• . 	
.:':' ,Rs. 1 62 991 / 	

(Rupees One la::h si xtyto thosafld 	
nine hundred 

':'fih1etY0n1e only) which he did, as per avai iab].e documents kept. 
	in 

cuLody of the appellant, with the intention/by i nipu]at ion 

.'subsequentlysh1 Sangia 	
as charge sheeted and a departme)')tai 

': : 'enquirY was' held' againt him. Shri SangJia 	
found guilty of 

	

• 	' 	 'by the • DisciplillalY Authority through Court of 
.1"the 'charges  

Enquiry. The Disc ip 1 mary Authority awarded the . punishment of 
,Comulsory 'Ret iem,eflt wi th effect from '2(.).8. 96 and recovery of 

d ep rec iated 
 value •' of loss of stores amounting to Rs .60 • 128.91 

:,from DCRG and other" pens ionary benefits to Sri H. Sançjwia 
	'The 

pun i.shment 	was ': aWarded under DI\IEC S letter No. 

. ',, '°' 'datecI 20 8 96 and the 'appeal has been preferred by the app'el ].ant 

on 
 

20.9.96V and therefore it is covered under per ud 
	ni 

I 	 limitation 

The fol lowiig informt0n/rec0rd5 'fLlrnlShCd by 	
the 

° ;,DisciplinarY,A6h0i,itY have been,eXalflined :- 

Drief history of the case. 

FaraWise I comments  by the Disciplinar 

	

	 o y Authority n the 

:appel.  

5  Annev.LtreS duly completed. 	S  

°,.• 	 4) 	DisciplinarY File. 	S 

) 	Appal File 

be vice 800 

A C R for 1996 

0) 	Lu repondel1c-e in the file 4-A (H E,a iqau 1 

(9)Records available in the off ice of Appellate Au Lhor ty 

n this case 

Un the perusal of the above I ecords i ho under i gneLl has  

arrived aL the folloWing conclusions - 

1ofthe appeal 	. 

It is a' fact that the copy 'of the Fact Finding enqUlry 

're po t to e s tab 	 tU.° 	
r i v iewQthe fJs on 

° 	records' 	 Was a need ,  to hold disc ip 1 mary enquiry under ku1 

';:'14 of" C' (cJA) Rules, 1965 or 	
not had not been supp1ec'J, to.-. •th 

ppe1 l4-\ntr0Ltgh him 	HoWever the 	ten 1  s of tile ni tnc' :L 

';ftJur irlg)e stated 3rd im I nary enquiry have' not been used aja inst 

'the , aiel lant to prove the charges against him. Ille l-Ion-'SL'pp :i.y t 

c_op 	of Lhe Fact Finding Enui ry Ri-port has nn1 rr,? u 1 ted i n - 

mscarr i.ac:Je of 	ju't ice. The, appellant has been a'fi'orcled 	full 

S. 	

wvomta 

.4 
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• 1 o[:)C)TUflltie 	duincj 	lie deti1 enquiry LIfldr Fiç•'
... 14 	of 

: • (OCA) 	Rui(?, 1965 to rcbutt •t -1? chargE?; 	ga1flt h 1(P cid 	h€? 	t'i: 

. 	not bE(i ci(fl I ed oppor tun I t I o 	to 	dofnd 	h I iic 1 •t 	
i. I° t 	thc 

 1-1 
ai).ecjatiofl. Thus no violation of Article 2311 of th€: CoflstitUt10 

• 	'' has been committed. 	In view of the facts stateci above. The 

: ie'fercnice to the case 1 a in Krishna Chandra 'Iandc:in Vs. IJniofl of 
:.India, AIR 74 SC/5E19, Eihagat Rain case sub-para IV 	f 	.4 in (3.L'. 

Singh s Handbook for.. Equiry Off icer is nob relevant in the n  
present case as the appel 1 ant had been provi deci 	

I th lit). 1 

• •• opportunity to defend h imseif against the charges and statements 
•' of; prosecut ior i tnesses and documentary evidences against him 

(Charged Officer). 
0 ..  

Pra 2 of the appeal 

Originally the appellant1 Shri H 	ang-ia, 	was hold 

responsible -for1oss of Govt stores amounting to ks 1 62 99 nit 
\ being the book value of stores Hoevet , cet ta in consumab) e 

items which 1  had outlived the prescribed perod and a1lo4ing 
benefit f doubt'to Shri H Sançjia in a few other cases rtfld 

' 	allowing depreciation in the cost of the lost art 
	At amount 

of Rs 1,('2 1 8é,c 9 was e<cluded from the boot valt't' of stot es 
(lost) and the Disciplinary. Authority found him rrspon ib) e only 
for the effective loss of stot es caused to the Oovt to th Vr't) 00 

of F- 6U12O 91 being depreciated v1ue of the stores as arrived 

H I  
at by the Director, Not th Eastern Circ]e Cince this was done 

H allowing banefit of doubt to Shri Sangwia and no hardship has 
been c.aused to the appellant on account of SUgcjestiarls of t h e 

' Enquiy Offir f tion in the amount of r 	c e 	or reduc 	
lass to he 

atti ibuted to the appellant, 	this is not reqLlired to be rea,onod 

iiiIV OUb In 'fact it is not d isagreement in subs tance but in al lowing 

• 0 .:;:i.thebenefit, of.dau 	 n 	n bt to the appellant and depreciatio 	i 	the 

cost of lost articles The contention of the appellant on this 

gi ound , ,therefore , 1 fai ls 

/
1 

fi 	U, Para 3 of the appeal 

The Dicciplinary Authority has nob t cn ct ion on thu 

• • '. 	bas i c ' 'ofl opinion 	
expressed by tIe 	Enquiry 	Ut 'ti cer 	t- eg ard I fl(j 

integrity of the appel lant and therefore no pi CJLIU c. e has bc ci 

causeci to the appellant 
• 	 • .i 	c: 	• 	 ' 	• 	.' 	• 

Para 4 of the appeal : 

The 	1legation by the appellant does not pi ave n i s 

innocence 	The case of the appellant is whether o 
	not hr 	is 

responsih)e for the said loss of G\t 	stores thi cugh 'false 

• 3'i';attestationS. That''some officer did not favour him in suppressing 
the enquiry or not helping him out for certain al].eaed reasons is 
no de'nce of the appellant against the act of inisncJUct 'wi th 

• :: which he was charged. 

O • 	
Para 5 of the appeal 

	

• • H :. 	 The appel lant had been posted in No. 	r-r";y (NE..C) 	when 

	

• 	 0 	 • 	 • 

•00 	

• 

	

• 	 vOct0. 



, 7 . 	
he took over the charge of the stores from his predecessor w ii.. 

.. 	ffec.t • from :7 .9 87 and as custod in of stores he i s responsib 1. 
'to account For the stores held in his charge. What happened 

% ..,before his :tah: ing over the charge of the stores VJi ). 1 not COmO to 
•'.'.S:;:F1 is.. rescue. 	He 	is 	to state only his defence and 	error of 

'judgemont, Af any, committed by the Disc.ip1inry Authority .  

Para 6 & 7 of the appeal 
' 

The charge against the appellant is that he fprcjed 
,.initief1E 	of the (tt- est'ing uthority for taking out stores from 
thd concerned."stock ledgers and the appellant in reply to the 

I  Memorandum of Charges had categorical iy confessed to the fortjinq 
o -f n-uitials of- thelAttesting uthoi .ty -For ta ing out of stod 

- -.tY ATK4J ?thQ articles in the concerned stock ledger. What was relevant to 
''the appellant was the entries in the stock ledgers agaiimt which 

he had forgedhis initial/signature which stands admitted asinr 
' hiown confession vide his letter dated 29.5.96 in reply to the 

	

J , charge 	heet and later during enquiry in a di Iferont nay. Fur 
I  preparation.(statement of his defence the documents stated by h i m 

6.of 1  his. appeal are e:< traneous and nonsupp 1 y of these 
• • 

	

	:'.dc)cLI(T1erits i did 'not handicap the appellant in his deFence as he was 
given ful li opportunities in a 'arnining the entries in the stnc 

.:...ledge1.s. 'The aapel lant has been made responsible for the loss of 
- 

	

• .,1tores 	of . items 	against whiich he 	ha 	macin 	his 	own C 	s1gntine/in1tialandhasiraudu]antlyt en out th 	storn 
againoL his own signature/initial in thestoc 	lecJgei /invoices 

1HeTFas . not'Een made rsponsible for any other ].oss. The C:5C 
gainst the appellant is that he made the initials/sginature of 

• j:the Attesting 'and' Verifying Officers and thereby fraudulently 
.'.!'caused loss, :  to the Govt. stores and the appellant was 	required 

to state his defence against this charge 

Para 8 of',theappealL: 
'. 5 

	

S 	
. 

• 	 S 	
' 

 

The appellant had made . a c:onfession statement as d.:regards (rt ic In 11 of the charge  The chai go aga i nst thin dPpe l lant,, was 1tht he unauthor i sad 1 y made nUmerous (series of) 
• ' 

	 •;Hignatures/init.ials 	of the attesting/verifying officers 	in 
i ~ t il : edger !s etc which he. was to accept or deny dun I nq nnqLi I ry uc?c?1 nq 

initial /gnature. (ccord i.ng ly' the' enquiry off icer appears 
o 	have 	kep't' his name' a lngwi th other 	witnesses. 	The 

'.inndcuous/inadvertent' entry of the appellant' s name alonywi th the 
other ,  witnesses has, however, not caused any jeop rdv to the 

.:app e l lant. as the charge against him is based on the documentary 
S 	.',:evidences. 'The appellant's contention contained in para 8 of the 

•aPP' does' not warrant any interference with the decision of the 
'isc ip linary aLtthori ty. 

Para 9 

whether 
;aginst 

whichi 

T he 	i ro prosecu t ion depencison the s I r:içj.,l efact 
or n o t the. appelT'iTTad (flri(J'? hi i 	cj-n 	s 1 q na Luro/ i I t Ia 1 

the entr les for taking out cortai ii i tems ul 
.ossas caused to. the Govt. and the app 

 . 

ellanb had a)i'n:uIy 

of  the appeal : 
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•j4 	
) 	

I 
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1 1confessed to hvi ig forged his s inaire by which 1 os was c t V (Pd 

4 io' i.  Uovt a d t1 	act of th is iti 9Londuc t by the bovi 	crvni 

i ha1 	tuod a4 nit ied 	There forc'i thdre ws nrj nLd 	t 	ho I. ci 	.n iy 
nqury i in 'spct oi 	r t i cle of 	charge 	II wh 1 Lh stood I rR'dmitteci 	During the course of enquiry the appel) int was only 

to see whether or not the said 	initialc,/siqnatui es 01 

'at.tst inçj/ver ifying :iofficers were put by him which other than ti'ie 
appoi I nt no body cisc OLI 1 d do Ihere -lore the con Lent i cn cii t h e 
appe11art n tI- is conte<t,'fails 

I 	 4 

,Para 10 of the appeal 

'S. 'Th IS was a case of prosecution to prove the charges 
I 1 ag4unst the appel lant for which prosecu Lion - ubmi t ted 	the 

and produced Witnesses to SubStaflt late the charge. The 
' 'ppe1 lnt was given full opportuni ties to e amine the ni Lnessos 

,':',Pr0dUced by the prosecution/presenting officer and also rebutt 
al leqat-  ions. The appellant, was given full opportunities 'iso 

	

- .' . : -';defend h imseif 	.Agai n the major charge of putting ii is own 
'.isignature/ini. t ial'H . for 	attest ing/ver ifyinq 	officers 	stood 

usubstantiated0bince, accepted also dui ing the enquiry by the 

Ppl lant 	' 4 

•:1..Para 11 of the'appeal : 

The appellant had already confessed to having made 
is own 	signatures/initials 	of the attest ing officers in 

: ..]dditiOi, 	to. :his - lettei -  dated 29.5.9 	i1 reply 	to 	the 	charge 
•':sheet and in accordance with the provisions contained in t h e. 

.reievant rules no enquiry was required to be held in respect of 
• . - .: the admitted charge The appellant had made th i.s corrf'ess ion in 

hic, full sense and without any duress or coorc ion which he did 

....!.not wi thdraw during ,  the intervening period till enquiry. 	There 

was no need to hold enquiry in respect of this admitted charge 
'':e<cept 	for ver ificat ion of ' the signature! mit ials of 	the 

..appe 1 lant by him during enquiry. 

• 	.. Para 	12 of the appeal ': 

• . 
	The appe]. lant 	had 	not been charged with ineff i c: i ency 	or 

He had been charged with 	rnicondiu:t of 	'f"or"qrry 	't(Ji' 
fraudulently taking 	out 	of stores 	under 	his own 	initials! 

icJnatLtre . 	The p lea' put forward in 	Ii is 	appeal 	is ui-i beviab le 

• . 	LPara , 13 of. the 

. 

appeal 	: 

' • 	'.'::,.. The disc i'p ii nary authority has most 1 y relied on t h e 
• . 5, :.con'fession of the 'appellant 	to his sell 	signatLire/initials 

tMagainst • the entries for taking out the stores fraLdu lent ly. Since 
• 	.J'th is charge had been accepted by the appellant there was no 

:...furthei- Uequirement 'to. substantiate this chai - ge through. wi tne;sos 
• or •  enqul ry., The content ion of the appellant is untenable. 

;.',Para 14 of the' appeal : 

1 he bool' Vcl lue of the items of the stores agoWnt uh 1 hi 

It 	

I 

YOa9t& 

'0 
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•: 	I 	' 	 r 	 J _ 5 — 
JIthe  ppe1 1nt hd (nkde his ovn 	igiiati.res/ mi. t i'J.s assuming \ 

ro1E of-  atteiting officer stood as Fs 12 91!—I1oJr2VPiJtiJ 

of 	 id_tieT prpci bPd pFn- 1O(J C)fl i E. 

QwakexcludedPand also d11o111g benefit 

'a 	

of UoubL to the 	pir11 nt 

tFiThonl '1ue 	 st of stores lost 	ood t kc 135'9u/- .'iid 	iI 

. . . ...deJrecitedJValUe 	 i- icles 	'4 	-foLfl-1d 	ijut; 	to 	. be 

: :::,Rs : 	' 129 91 . (Rupoes Si <ty thoL1Sfld one hLIfldIeC 	twntyrine? 	and 

0 	 • 0 • 

pi;e•rTr•iietyone ) and accord incj ly the d I sc I 1 in\ry PU . 1h€ii I ty tkI:: iruj 

•tI•(• most modest V iEJ had oded to Y - ccovEr (:E 1 y the 	dc:iiec I :tEd 

•: valu 	of • the 	lost I terns of the stores 	dLU? 	to 	Se if 

..,.. . • signatures/initials 	of 	the 	ppellaiit 	in 	the 	stcic: 

1 ledqer/invoices. . .. . 	 ' 
I. 

The duty of the Stoiekeeper is to ac:count for the 
stores held in his charge for which he keeps in his cu;tody all 

Th-eceipts/invoices duly authenticated by the Head of the 

Oi ce or an officer authorised by the Head of the Olfico 	nd 
i.  

entries in the concerned ledgers for the items of stores 
received and stores taken out and all such entries in the stock 
ledgers on the invoices should he attested by the Head of the 

.O'Ffico himself or by an officer, normally a Gazetted Officer, 
•  duly authorised by the Head of the Office, to attest Such 

entries. The c:harcje against the appellant is that in respect; of 
sal ci i tenis of the stores in the concerned s toc: 1< 1 edger s a Id 

invoices etc he had h imself mde the signatures! liii t iai; of th(. -.,  

attesting officer to which he had confessed in the vr i tten 
• statement in reply to the (:harye sheet i . . article (ii ) of the 

Memor- andum 	of Charges . 	Dur i ng enquIry he was 	asked 	to 

ategoricaly examine th said initials/signatures marie by him. 
kb. said that he had'made these signatures/initials not on behalf 

• ot the attest; ing officers but on his own behalf /for himself and 

' 

• 	 that he had not committed any act of forgery. During the course 

; 0f enquiry h is signatures! mit ials were compared against his 
:. 	ignatures/initials in the ttendance Register and other records 

I 	hid no ml ly the signatures! mit ma] s put by him in I he stnrb 

?dcj or 	arid i nyc i ces d i d not tall y w i th thuc1c. in I he 	t t endci 1C e 

ister etc. However when a del inqucnt Govt servant: ci isp(..ttCS a 

,gnatu1 e/ iii t mal and handwr it m rig, 	the matter nerds to 	Dc 

un ii ed 	by 	Lb c' 	e <pert s 	in 	the 	Dr'p i m n L 	(1 	( IO I t ci 

I 	çicumegts 	in the Qnstant case evidences available in the 

dd not call for reference of his signature/mniti'l 

i jI c1th e iJ1cJm lanceIdepartrnent because he admitted to having mdc' 

b,ttch initials/smcjnatUres himself. Even assLu9lng that he did not 
i,sign/initial''for th attesting officers but he did mao sd mes of 

slgntures/mnitials against the entries himself assuming the role 
theJattestmngand physical verification officers in iespec_t of 

articles 	without any authority for which he could not 

h a v e bE'en 1  authorised since belonging to Group 'C' service in 

p i vn 11 cadre and also himself hold ing the charge of s Lures ihe 
isconduct of assuming the rele of attesting and physical 

Averifying officers As equally grave nan anting disniplinry. 

 fol Thtào )l 9 	
contemplated in Rule 14 of 	B 

• 	 •. 	. 	 • • 	 ': 	• 	 • 

AftdStOa 

• 	 • • 	 V.. 	 • 	 • 	 . 
• 	• 	 •• 	

• 	 • 	
.• ;• • 	 **4f 

• 	 • 	 • 	

• 

• 	
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WHEREAS the points raised in appeal by the appellant, 
Shri H. Sangw•ia, Storekeeper, Gd.II and entire disciplinary 
proceedings have been thoroughly examined, the findings of the 
disciplinary authority are held to be warranted by the evidences 
on record, which are documentary contained in the relevant stock 
ledgers and invoices which were kept in the personal custody of 
the appellant himself. 

AND WHEREAS there is a preponderance of probabilityöf 
the fraudulent manipulations by the appellant in taking out the 
Govt. stores under his own signature/initials. 

WHEREAS the appellant by trade was employed for custody 
of Govt. stores entrusted to him (with trust) the appointing and 
disciplinary authority came to a decision that further 
continuance of the appel1ant in Govt. service may not be in 
public interest and the loss of stores has been caused to the 
Govt. on account of fraudulent manipulations by the appellant, 
the undersigned confirms the following order of the disciplinary 
authority :- 

Compulsory 	retirement of the appellant 	from 
service with effect from 20.8.96 passed by the 
disciplinary authority, and 

Recovery of the cost of the Govt. stores to the 
depreciatedvalue of Rs.60,128.91 (Sixty thousand 
one hundred twentyeight and paise ninetyone) from 
the pensionary benefits of the appellant within 
the constraint of the existing rules for recovery 
as decided by the Disciplinary authority. 

These penalties are held to be appropriate and adequate 
and do not require to be either toned down or enhanced as these 
meet the ends of justice. 

G. CHOUDHARY ), 1 

Addl. Surveyor General, 
- 	 Eastern Zone. 

(Appellate Authority). 
To 	 -. 

Shri H. Sangwia, 
Storekeeper, Grade II 

(Through : The Director, North Eastern Circle, 
Shillong) 	 - 	3 copies 

LOvoc1t. 



[NNEXUREEfl 

Since my appeal was rejected by Additional Surveyor 
Genera l,Eastern Zone (Applatte Authority) Order No EZ. 336 
dated 16.12.96 Ihave the ; -K6noer to submit this appeal:to:-
•you being the next Superior Author&t.aS follow. 

The Displinary Authotity throh court of Inquiry 
awarded me the punishment of Compulsory Retirment with 
effect from 20.8.96 and recovery of depreciated Rs 60,128.91 

from DCG and other pensonay benefits under DNEC's letter 
No -527/sA /2 dated 20.8.96. 

I was shocked too much when I got the Oxder.It g&ve 
me a lot of mental worriness. So I subrnitte4 an appeal 
to the Additional Surveyor General Eastern Zone ,Calca 
on 20.9.96 waiting for favourable roply, 	 H 

But unfortunately my appeal was rejected. I am afraid 
that I was not in a proper mind. Unfortunately this 
rejection coused me bad to worse physically and mentally.. 
All my children school had to be clased and a big burden:4 . . 

of family support was .inf rant of me. I lost my mental 
balance and memeory whIch made me to confined at home .for, 
more than 12 months. I was in such position. Slowly I' am 

• 	recovering from this mental trouble. This is the first time 
that I could make an appeal to you with a clear mind and 

• 	allow me to make this appeal for favour of your.kind 
• 	consideration. 	. 

I have four children under teenage • They need to 
Continue their studies. I have no other means to support 
them their schooling..unless you allow me to continue my 
service under your department. 	

. 

I have been helped by some of my relatives who are 

unable to continue to help me.Financlally I am very. hàlpless 	H 
now as I do not have other skill tO earn rnoi$'ey.My hope ofj 
maintair'ing family depend upon your consideration alone. 
Kindly reInstate me and this is the onnly wals ofJ surviving 
for us. 

If recovery of Fts 60,129.91 is deuctod from my penson, 
benefit it will too heavy fa me • Kindly make arrengéñ 4 _ 
to deduct from my monthly salary so that I can 
refund the amount within two years. 	

. 

After serving more than 20 years it will not possible •. 

57 e_~ 

To 

The Surveyor. General of India 
Dehradun U.P. 

Through ProperChannel. 

CI 
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for me to get any service. There will be age bar and also 

there is unemplyment problem every whore in India today. 

So there is no hope for me to get a new service. 

Under all these circumstances I have the honour to 

submit this humble appeal to you for favour of your kind 

and syrnpathetical consideration so that reconsiliatlon 

will be restored for me. Allow .me to request you to 	. side 

• •' 	. 	the punishment and reinstate me in the service. Act of. 

your kindness will save me and my family from drstruction. 

/1 0 	 YoujFathfullY. 

010 	
• 

0 	
0 	

•" 	
2.. 

Address 	 ( H. SANGAWIA ) SK Gte Ii. 

Two Brother Home 	 • 	OC.No 80 (P) NEC Shillong 1. 
Pohkthieh 	 • 
Nongthymai 	 0 

Shillng —793014 
Meghalaya, 

Cpyto 	 - 

The Surveyor General of India 
V'Dehradun U,P, for kinfi thforrntion. 

VOtA^ CIC cf 
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Dated  
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(WT Saka ). 
ORDER 

This is petition dated 9.2.1998 from ShrFH. Sangawia, 
Ex-Store I(eeper Gde.II, of No.5 Party (NEC) for rei.ristatement in 
Government Service. 

Facts of the case are as under:- 	- 

S h r i II. 	San.gawia, 	Store Keeper Gde.II, was posted in 
No.5 Party (NEC) with effect from 7.7.1987. His transfer order 
from No.5 Party (NEC) to No.80 Party (NEC) Shil.iong was issued 
during December 1993. Finally, he could be relieved from No.5 
Party (NEC) only on.13.,7.5994. Even at that time, Shri Sangawia 
did not co1nplete the handIng/ taking over of Stores of Jjo.5 Party 
(NEC). In this regard a Board was constituted by DNEC to 

complete the same. During the handing over, the Board detected a 
great deal of irregularities during t 'enuré of Shri. H. Sangawia, 
as Store Keeper of No.5 Party (NEC). As such, a court of Inquiry 
was held to 1  ascertain the magnitude of irregularjtjes/ loss of 
government Stores made by Shri Sangawia. It was revealed through' 
court of Inquiry that Shri H. Sangawia was responsible for loss 

. 	of huge amount of governrhent Stores amounting to Rs.1,62,991/- 
which he did wilfully by manipulating the ledgers 
the signatures of various officers. Subsequently, Shri. Sangawia 

was charge sheeted and Departmental Inquiry was held against him 
vide Director, North Eastern Circle's Memo No.C-•256/4-A-302 dated 

19.j9_95. Shri Sangawia was found guilty of the charges framed 
against him. 

However, on going through the Inquiry Report and after 
careful examination of documentary evidences, the Disc ipli nary 

Authority awarded Shri H. Sangawia, Store Keeper Gde. II, the 

punishment of 'Compulsory Retirement' with effect from 20.8.1996 
and 'recovery 	Tprecjatjon value of loss of Stores 	Th amo'rig 
to Rs.60 ,128. 9]. 	f;'rom DCRG and ot.hr pcniona'y benefits of the 
app]. icart 	The puni. shment was awarded u n d e r J)NEC' s letter 
No.C-527/4-A-302 dated 20.8.1996. 
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I 
Aggrieved by the impugned punishment, Shri Sangawia 

sub.ñtit.ted—an--appeal on 20.9.1996 direct to Surveyor General of 

India with 	ODNEC. "Th'Thurv'eyor General of India sent the 

appeal on 16,10.1996 to the Appellate 	Authority i.e. the 
Addl.SG, EZ, Calcutta for appropriate disposal. The Appellate---
Authority after going through all the relevant informations/ 
dociments 	etc. 	passed 	the 	following 	order 	under his 

No.EZ-336/4--A-(HS) dated.16.12.1996:- 

' t WHEREAS, the points raised in appeal by the appellant,. 
Shri H. Sangwia, Storekeeper Gde.II and entire disciplinary 
proceedings have beenthoroughly examined, the findings of 
the disciplinary authority are held to be warranted by the 
evidences on record, which are documentary contained in the 
relevant stock ledgers and invoices which wre kept in the 

personal custody of the appellant himself. 

AND WHEREAS there i9 a preponderance of probability of 
the fraudulent manipulations by the appellant in taking out 
the 'government stores.under his own signature/ initials. 

WHEREAS the appellant by trade was employed for custody 
• of government stores entrusted to him (with trust) the 

appointing and disciplinary authority came to a decision 
that further continuance of' the appellant in government 
service may not be in public interest and the loss of stores 
has been , caused to the government on account of fraudulent 

manipulations by the appellant, the undersigned confirms the 

following order of the disciplinary authority:- 

 Compulsory 	.retirement 	of 	the 	appellant from service 
with 	effect 	from 20.8.1996 passed by 'the disciplinary 

authority, 	and 

 Recovery 	of 	the 	cost of the government stores to the 

depreciated 	value 	of Rs.60,128.'91 	(Sixty thousand, one. 

hundred 	twentyeight 	and 	paise 	ninetyone) from 	the 
pensionary 	benefits 	of 	the 	appellant within 	the 
constraint 	of 	the- 	existing 	rules 	for recovery 	as 

decided by the Disciplinary authority. 

These penalties are held to be appropriate and adequate 
and do 	not 	require to be either toned down or enhanced as 
thes'e meet the ends of j us ti ce .0 	. 

''3 
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Aggrieved by the above order of AppeilaLe Authority, 
Shri H. Sangawia submitted mercy petition dated 9.2.1998 to the 
Surveyor General of India and requested for his reinstatement in 
government Service purely.on humanitarian grounds. 

I 	have carefully gone through all the documents 
relevant to the •case and reached the following conclusions:- 

It is establIshed by the findings of Inquiry Board 
that Shri H. Sangawia made a great deal of irregularities 
with government Stores during his 	tenure as Store Keeper 
of No.5 Party (NEC). 	It was found by the Inquiry Board 
.that Shri Sangawia had intentionally carried forward 
mistakes and ma -uipulated shortages with-  surplus items and 
even issued tyres/ batteries to the vehicles during the 
period 	when 	the 	vehicle was 	under repairs in the 
workshop. 	14e had issued items from ledgers under forged 

S . 	signatures, thus resulting irto huge shortage of Stores 
of No.5 Party (NEC) to the tune of 	Rs.1,62,991/- (Rupees 
one lakh sixty two thousand nine 	hundred and ninety one 
only). He was afforded 	opportunity to defend his case but 
could not give convincing reasons for the shortages. 

It is also evidently clear that said Shri H. Sangawia1--
while functioning as Store 	Keeper of No.5 Party had 
forged signatures of Verifying Officers of the Party in the 
'ledgers and invoices 	with intention •to hide the misdeeds 
done by him and get 	himself free from the charge of loss 
of government Stores, 	Even some pages of the consumable 
items register were found missing, Shri H. Sangawia could 
not give convincing reasons for the lapses on his part 
even though he was afforded full opportunity for the same. 
He admitted the charges of forgery done by him. 

The above acts of Shri H. Sangawia show his failure to 
maintain absolute integrity, devotion to duty and exhibit conduct 
unbecoming of a government servant, thereby violating Rule 
3(l)(i), (ii) & (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

Appellate Authority has already appropriatey dealt with 
the points raised by Shri H. Sangawia in his appeal dated 
20.9.1996 and disposed off h i s appeal by a self-contained, 
reasoned speaking order. 

4 
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I, 	therefore, 	do not find any justification to 
interfere with the order of AppellateAuthority and the penalty 
impqsed 	by 	the 	Disciplinary 	Authority 	vide 	his order 
No.C-527/4-A-302 dated 20.8.1996, 	is sustained. 	The appeal, 
therefore, fails. 

A.K. AHUJA 
LIEUTENANT GENERAL 

SURVEYOR GENERAL OF INDIA 
(REVISING AUTHORITY) 

To 

v/Shri H. Sangawia, 

( 	Ex-Store Keeper Gde.II, 
No.5 Party (NEC), 
Survey of India, 
SHILLONG. 

(Through - Addl.SG, Eastern Zone, Calcutta) 

.cctc. 
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To 

SUB: 

H. Sangawia 
S.K. Gde.II, No.80 (P) Party 
NEC, Shillong 
Two Brothers Home 
Pohkthieh, Nongthymai 
Shillong-793014. (Meghalaya). 

The'Addl Surveyor General(EZ) 
Appellete Authority 
Survey of India 
13, Wood Street 
Calcutta. 

PERSONAL HEARING AT 'THE JURISDICTION OF APPELLETE 
AUTHORITY IN MAJOR PENALLTY CASE. 

Ref: 	Govt. of India's instructions No.5 appearing below rule 
27' of CCS (CCA) 1965 of Swamy's Compilation of CCS 
.(CCA) Rules, 23rd Edn., 1997. Reconsideration of 
appeal against the order of compulsory retirement vide 
your letter No.EZ-36/4-A(HS) dt. 16.12.96. 

Sir, 

I have the honour to request you to kindly grant me 
personal hearing to present my case as' available under rule 27 of 
CCS ('CCA) rules, 1965. 1 have gone through the records of.' 
disciplinary proceedings and subsequent correspondence and now 
feel that I was not mentally fit for past few years although I 
was not undertaking any treatment as I was not aware of mental 
debility. 	I really feel ashamed now and having done many 
things which was not expected from a Govt. servant with my 
experience, 	I am extremely sorry for my action's and express my 
regrets. I may kindly be granted personal hearing to present my 
case effectively as now I, feel that I am mentally fit. 

Yours faithfully, 
J/z -..y. 
11!, 

H. SANGAWIA ') 
S.K.GDE II 

Copy to:' The Director, North Eastern Circle, Survey of India for• 
information. 

\J 
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]\ü 	 Dated 

EZ- •cy_C/4_A(H.Sang awi a ). 	 30 June'99 

To 

Shri H. Sangawiá 
S.K. Gde.II (Retired) 
NEC, Shillong 
Two Brothers Home 
Pohkthieh, Nongthymai 
Shillong-793014 (Meghalaya) 

SUB: 	PERSONAL HEARING A' THE JURISDICTION OF APPELLETE 
AUTHORITY IN MAIJOR PENALTY CASE. 

Ref: 	Your letter No.NIL dated 29.6.99. 

You may present your case in person on 30.6.99 at t1?0 
hours. 	Accordingly, you have been granted personal hearing as 
provided within rule 27 of CCS (CCA) rules, 1965. 

(Gulab Choudhary) 
Addl Surveyor General,EZ 

Copy to DNEC, Shillong for information. 

-o0o- 
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To 

ShrilL Sangwia, 
Retired Storekeeper, Gd.iI 
Two Brothers' Home, 
Poktieh, Nongthyrnznaj 
Shillong - 793014. 
MEGHALAYA. 

Sub:- 	ORDER 0)? DNEC'S LETTER' NO.C-527/4-A_307 DATED 20J1. c - 
COMPULSORy RETIREMENT. 

Ref:- 	Your l.ttr No.Nji dated 7.12.99. 

We have cot uimjcatpt to you that Addi. 	Survuyo 
General, Eastern Zone in the capacity of Appellate Authority 
a1read1y disposed of your appeal rejecting the same. The  Genera], of India in.the capacity of Revising Authority has d.::: 
considered your prayer sympathetically hut. has concurred with 
order passed by the Director, North Eastern Circle (Disc11jna'y", 
Authority) and with appellate order passed.by the Addl. Surveyor 
General, .Eastern Zone (AppellaLe AuthorjL). 

Sliti M. Tumsanga, Inspector General of Police, ClcutL 
as your well-wisher met the undersigned and enquired if somc 

could be shown on humanitarian grounds. He wa 
explained tJi 	entire matter in detail which h 	might .hav 
&nnmunjcated to you. As far as this office is concernec t' 
matter stands closed at this ei:d. You had been afforded ful 1i 
orDpOrtunjti 	to defend./pret your tasa at all staqes 
during disciplinary ' proceecljnqs and (ring consideraLjomi 
appeal. It may please be noted that beyond Revisinq Authcrj 
thei:e is no other Statutory authority envi8aged under the  

tdvOC9 ' 

I' 
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In order to 'nke r(p:cer.;entftt.1Ol 	you 	roqul rd opies of all the coirepon(1CflCE 	etc. with you. 

4/ V 
(G.CHOUDi!y), 

Addi. Surveyor Geiieri, 
Easterr 

Copy 
to Surveyor Geriera:t of India, Dehra Dun 

for informatjor. 

¶;'r;' 	.)/ 	• 
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To 

Shri H. Sangawia, 
Retired Storekeeper, Gd.I1 	 I 

Two Brothers' Home, 
Poktieh, Nongthymmai, 
Shillong - 793014 
Meghalaya. 

Sub:- 	ORDER OF DNEC'S LETTER NO.C-527/4-A-302 DATED 20.8.96 

Ref:- 	Your letter dated 4.1.2000. 

Your attention is drawn to last para of this office 
letter No.E!AH. Sangawia) dated 29.12.99 (copy enclosed). 

/2a-,,, 	i•3 	 . 	 - 
Please note that no further correspondence will be 

entertained in this regard. 

(G. CHOUDHARY), 
Addi. Surveyor General, 

Eastern Zone. -: 

Sbm/11100/3 

zkdvomto- 
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IN THE CENThAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
• (3UWAHATF BENCH ::: GUWAITATI 	q 

• 	 O.A. NO. 128 OF 2000 

Shri H. Sangawia 

...............Applicant.  

-Vs- 	- 

Union of India and others. 

Respondents. 

Written Statement.on behalf of the Respoiidents of 1 to 4. 

I, Tapan Kanti Bandyopadhyay, aged 56 years son of late C.C. 

Banerjee, at present holding the current duty charge of the Director, North 

Eastern Circle, Survey of India, Shullong do hereby verify and state as 

follows: - 

That I am respondent at serial 4 and authorized to signihis verification 

on behalf of the respondents from serial 1 to 4. Respondent at serial 5 that is 

Director, General, Surveyor General of India, New Delhi is non-existent as no 

such authority is known. For i'espondent No. 1,' it should be Department of 

- Science '& Technology and not Ministry of Home Affairs. 

That I have gone through the original application and have understood 

the contents there of. 	- 

That the applicant in the present original application has prayed to this 

Hon'ble Tribunal to quash Annexure 'B' i.e. punishment awarded under letter 

No. C-527/4-A-302 dated 20.8.1996 passed by the Director, North Eastern 

Circle, Shillong being the Disciplinary Authority. 

t 
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• 	 4. 	To quash Annexure 'D' i.e. Office order No. EZ-336 dated 16.12.1996 

passed' by the Additional Surveyor General, Eastern Zone i.e. respondent at 

serial 3. 

To quash Annexure V passed by the Surveyor General of India under 

his letter N. LC-34/1 196-PF dated 14.8.1998. 

To quash Annexure I' and Annexure J'. and to reinstate, the applicant 

in the service along with all consequential benefits and any other reliefs. 

That it is humbly submitted that the prayer of the applicant is 

completely misconceived and untenable. Punishment awarded to him by the 

Disciplinary Authority .6; Director, North Eastern Circle, Shillong was after -. 

due deliberation and through examination of the reprt of Inquiry Officer. His 
• 	 appeal 	to appellate authority i.e. Additional Surveyor General, Eastern Zone, 

• 	 Calcutta was also examined at length. His appeal preferred to the Surveyor 

General of India i.e. Revising Authority was examined in grate detail. He was 

even accorded personal hearing but he could not produce any new facts in his 

support for sympathetic consideration and review by the higher fonnations. 

That in regard to the avrinents made by the applicant, it is submitted 

that all the contentions of the applicant except those which are specifically 

accepted, are deIiied. Para-wise submissions of the respondents to the original - - 

application are as under: 

As regards the contents of para 1 to 3 of the O.A. this answering 

respondent does not make any comments. 

• 	 10. 	As regards the contents of para 4.1 	of the O.A. this answering 
• 	

• 	 respondent does not make any comments. 

liirgi..IIti 	M-•-'i•• 'p4 :zl) 
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• 	 11. 	As regards the contents of para 4.2 of the O.A. this answering 

respondent does not make any comments. Since those are matter ofrecords. 

That with regard to para 4.3 the respondents beg to state that his 

promotions in all grades i.e. grade IV, Grade ifi and Grade II were based on 

Trade Test which he passed and hence promoted in these grades. His 

promotion in these grades had nothing to do with Annual Coidential 

Reports. Moreover he had no access to his Annual Conlidential Reports to 

know if they were average/ good. etc. 

That with regard to para 4.5 and 4.6 the respondents beg to state that 

the applicant was fiinctiening as Store Keeper and it was his duty to account 

for all Stores kept under his custody as per the relevant Stock Ledgers. It was 

his duty to make entries of all items of Stores issued/ sent on invoices and also 

entered in the Stock Ledgers, the items of stores procured and received on 

invoices with the approval of the Competent Authority and get the stock 

entries duly attested by the Competent Authority. The Disciplinary Authority 

issued a Charge Sheet against him for losses of Stores amounting to Rs. 

1,62,991/- which was serious. He also happened to attest the entries in the 

Stock Ledgers forging the signature of the competent authorities under his 

own signature which he admitted during the court of inquiry. This was also a 

serious offence. Court of inquiry was held under Rule 14 of CCS9CCA) 

Conduct Rules. The applicant was offered all opportunities to defend himself 

The. report of the Jnquiry Officer was thoroughly examined by the 

Disciplinary Authority who awarded punishment of compulsory retirement 

from the service to the applicaht. There was no evidence of malalide or 

discrimination against the applicant. 

That with regard to para 4.7 the respondent beg to state that the 

• 	• applicant during the course of inquiry had admitted the charge of forgery in as 

much as he attested the entries at places under his own initials and thus the 

cb4/  
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cnarge 01 torgery stood proved. i mis the inquiry proceedings are not vitiated. 

The initials of the appLicant against the stock entries are matter of 

documentary evidence and had they applicant denied his initials then the matter 

would have been sent to Director of Questioned Documents for verification of 

his initials. The applicant i's trying to mislead the Hon'ble Court at this stage. 

.15. 	That with regard to para 4.8 and 4.9 the respondent beg to state that the 

charges against the applicant are based on the documents i.e. Stock Ledgers 

and the applicant was given opportunity to state whether the entries in the 

Stock Ledgers were made by him and were attested by him under his own•. 

initials which the applicant admitted having done by himself 

That with regard to para 4.10, the respondents beg to state that the 

provisions of the rules 14 of CCS(CCA) Rules were meticulously followed. 

That with regard to para 4.11 the respondents beg to state that the 

applicant Uuring his course of inquiry had admitted specifically that he had 

under his own initials made attested entries in the Stock Ledgers thus charge 

of forgery stood proved on the basis of the documents. 

• - 	18. 	That with regard to para 4.12 the respondents beg to state that the 
• 	 matter relates to the attestation against the entries maintained in the Stock 

• 	 Ledgers. The Stock Ledgers vere throughout kept under the custody and 

charge of Store Keeper and the stted entries in the Stock Ledgers were made 

by the applfeant himself These entries were required to be attested by the 

Head of Office or by the (3azeñed officers duly authorized by the Head of 

office. Since the attestations were not done by the Head Of Office or by 

authorized Gazetted Officer, the applicant is responsible for its attestation by 

an authorized person. The applicant has himself admitted that the said 

attestations were done under his own signatures, therefore, the matter was not 

required to be referred to the Handwriting Experts. 
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That with regard to para 4.13 the respondents beg to state that the 

statements of the applicant are mere afterthought and malicious. It was his 

duty to get the initials from the Head of Office or by an authorized Officer - 

against the entries in the. Stock ledgers and he was not supposed to put his 

own initials against the entries of stock out in the Ledgers. That he put his 

own initials against the entries on orders from the Director, North Eastern. 

Circle, is mere concoction, mischievous and hence untenable. 

That with regard to para 4.15 and 4.16 the respondents beg to state that 

as stated above the charges were completely based on documents. The 

applicant was an experience Store Keeper well conversant with rules of Stores 

accounting. He was required to account for all stores in his charge as per 

Stock Ledgers. He failed to produce the required quantities of items as per 

balance in Stock Ledgers. The items of stores could be issued only against the 	0 
receipts and he was supposed to get receipts/ invoices duly accounted for, also 

the entries in the Stock Ledgers were required to be duly authenticated. The 

applicant failed to account for items of stores 'as per the stock position and 

also put his own initials against many items of the stores issued by him. No 

defence statements of any nature can come to the rescue of the applicant in 

-respect of the charges stated above, the charges being based on documentary 

evidence.  

That with regard in para 4.17 the respondents beg to state that the 

benefit of doubt to the maximum extent was allowed to the applicant and this 

could not be the basis for his defence. The applicant was required to produce 

the receipts and the invoices kept in his custody for items of stores taken out 

of the stock. Under no circumstances he was supposed to attest the entries in 

the Stock Ledgers were kept in the personal custody of the applicant being the 

Store Keeper and he alone is responsible if any pages are taken out from the 
• 	. 	 Stock Ledgers. If pages from Stock Ledgers be allowed to be taken out, The 

• 	. 	 amount of havoc cannot be imagined. 
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• 	22. 	That with regard to path 4.18 the respondents beg to state that the 
	F' 

Disciplinary Authority has analysed thoroughly the inquiry reportara wise 

and has given his reasoned findings on each of the items of report. The order 

bf punishment is based on the findings by the Disciplinary Authority and does 

not disclose any non application of mind. 

23. 	That with regard to para 4.19 and 4.20 the respondents beg to state the 

appeal of the applicant (Appellant) has been thoroughly examined by the 

Appellate Authority and reasoned fiuidings of the Appellate Authority are 

given in Annexure 'D'.. From the perusal of Annexure 'D' it may be observed 

that no irregularities or departure from the rules during the course of inquiry, 

and by the Diciplinary Authority are noticeable. 

•24. 	As regard to contents of para. 4.21 of the O.A. this answering 

respondent does not make any comments. 

25.. That with regard to psi-a 4.22 the respondent beg to state that the 

Annexure 'F' detailed reasoned statements are put forth by the Revising 

Authority for his agreement with the findings of the Disciplinthy and 

Appellate  Authorities no irregularities are noticed in the order of the Revising 

Authority. 

• 	26. 	As regard the contents of para. 4.23, 4.24 and 4.25 of the O.A: this 

answering respondent does not make any commeits. 

27. 	That with regard to para 4.26 of the way this answering respondent 

beg to state that the matter of records does not make any comments. Since the 

last statutory authority contemplated under rule i.e. Revising Authority has 

already rejected the appeal of the Authority and during the personal 

hearing also no new facts were produced by the applicant, there was no scope 

to re-examine the case under the rules. 

- 
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• 	28. 	That with regard to para 4.27 the respondents beg to stale that the 

matter has become sübjudice, the action of recovery for loss of stores will be 

taken only under the order of the Hon'ble Court. 

As regards V 
the contents of para 4.28 of the O.A. this answering 

respondents does not make any comments. Since those are matter of records. 
V  

As regard the contents of para 5 of the O.A. thi answering 

respondents respectfully submit that the grounds taken by the applicant are not 

tenable as this are all vague and general commentaries on flaws and 

irregularities. No specific legal flaws or irregularities have been made out by 

the applicant either with Disciplinary Authorities or with the findings of the 

Disciplinary and Appellate Authorities. The charges of loss of stores and self 

attestation against the entries in the Stock Ledgers are documentary proofs. 

After thought statements can not be come to the rescue of the applicant. 

Therefore the contentions of the applicant are wild, misconceived, vexatious 

and not tenable. 
11 

As regard the contents of para 6 and 7 of the O.A. this answering 

respondents does not make any cOmments, since thoseare matter of records. 

As regard the - contents of. para 8 of 'the O.A. of this answering 

respondent beg to state that the applicant is not entitled to any of the reliefs.-

He is responsible for loss of stores kept in his custody as a Store Keeper. The 

benefit of doubt with maximum extent has been allowed and he has been 
V 

V 	 asked to pay minimum assessed amount of losses of stores caused by him i.e. 

V 	
Rs. 60,128.91/- The Hon'ble Court may be pleased to reject the prayer of the 

applicant such that the respondents Government Authorities are enable to 

V 	iniplement the order of punishment i.e. recovery and the loss of stores at Rs. - 

• 	 60,128.91 from his Death Cuin Retirement Gratuity and his compulsory 
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retirement from service allowing him the financial benefits admissible under 

rules. 

	

33. 	As regard the. :contents of para 9 of the O.A. of this answering 

respondent beg to state that the Honble Court may be pleased to dispose of 

the application at the earliest such that there is no necessity of interim order in 

the matter as the implementation of the order issued by the Disciplinary 

Authority under his No. C-527/4-A-302 dt 20.8.1996 (Annexure KB') has 

remained unexecuted for past about four years. 

	

34.. 	That with regard the O.A. the respondents beg to state that in view of 

the above facts and the circumstances the original application is liable to be 

rejected. 

	

35. 	That with regard to the O.A. the respondents beg to state that the facts 

stated in the counter affidavit are true to the best of my knowledge and based 

on official records and I have not suppressed any material facts. I have signed 

the verification. 

- 
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\7ERIIFIC ATIQ 

I, Shri Tapan Kanti BandyopadhyaY, holding the current duty charge 

of the Director, North Eastern Circle, Survey of India, Shillong bqing 

authorized do hereby solemnly declare that the statements made in this written 

statements reply is true to my knowledge, informatiOn and belief. 

And I sign this verification on this 22nd .day of December, 2000 

at Guwahati. 	 V 	 V  

- 


